Clarion Co., Ltd.

Published by Service Dept.

Export Division - 22-3, Shibuya 2-chome, Shibuyaku, Tokyo, 150-8335Japan  Tel: 03-3400-1121 298-5759-00 Aug.1999 P
Service Dept.- 50 kamitoda, Toda-shi,Saitama,335-8511 Japan Tel: 048-443-1111 FAX:048-433-6996 Printed in Japan

Service Manual

Gl= =|=1->
@C’D%'ca%@%

CITROEN Automobile Genuine
RDS/FM/MW/LW Radio CD Stereo

Model P U '2295A

(Genuine No. 96 325 924 80)

B ORIGINAL SERVICE MANUAL

This additional service manual is designed to be used to-
gether with Model PU-2184A-A,

Original modet! Manual No.
PU-2184A-A 298-5750-00

BDIFFERENCE FROM ORIGINAL
MODEL

. Maker(PEUGEOT—CITROEN)

Genuine No.

Escutcheon ASS'Y

Some parts of Main section

CD Mechanism(PWB section is same as origina! model)
Switch PWB

o oA Wb

B COMPONENTS
PU-2295A-A

Mainumit e 1

B NOTE

3% We cannot supply PWB with component parts in prin-
ciple. When a circuit on PWB has failure , please repair
it by component parts base. Parts which are not men-
tioned in service manual are not supplied.

3% Specifications and design are subject to change without
notice for further improvement.

B To engineers in charge of repair or

inspection of our products.

Before repair or inspection, make sure to follow
the instructions so that customers and Engineers
in charge of repair or inspection can avoid suf-
fering any risk or injury.
1. Use specified parts.
The system uses parts with special safety features against
fire and voltage. Use only parts with equivaient character-
istics when replacing them.
The use of unspecified parts shall be regarded as re-
modeling for which we shall not be liable. The onus of
product liability (PL) shall not be our responsibility in cases
where an accident or failure is as a result of unspecified
parts being used. ‘
2. Place the parts and wiring back in their original positions
after replacement or re-wiring.
For proper circuit construction, use of insuiation tubes,
bonding, gaps to PWB, etc, is involved. The wiring con-
nection and routing to the PWB are specially planned
using clamps to keep away from heated and high voliage
parts. Ensure that they are placed back in their original
positions after repair or inspection.
if extended damage is caused due to negligence during
repair, the legal responsibiiity shall be with the repairing
comparny.
3. Check for safety after repair.
Check that the screws, parts and wires are put pack se-
curely in their original position after repair. Ensure for
safety reasons there is no possibility of secondary
ploblems around the repaired spots.
If extended damage is caused due to negligence of re-
pair, the legal responsibility shall be with the re2pairing
company.
4. Caution in removal and making wiring connectio n to the
parts for the automobile.
Disconnect the battery terminal after turning the ignition




key off. If wrong wiring connections are made with the
battery connected, a short circuit and/or fire may occur.
If extensive damage is caused due to negligence of re-
pair, the legal responsibility shall be with the repairing
company.

5. Cautions regarding chips.
Do not reuse removed chips even when no abnormality
is observed in their appearance. Always replace them
with new ones. {The chip parts include resistors, capaci-
tors, diodes, transistors, etc). The negative pole of tanta-
lum capacitors is highly susceptible to heat, so use spe-
cial care when replacing them and check the operation
afterwards.

6. Cautions in handling flexible PWB
Before working with a soidering iron, make sure that the

laser optical diode lights up, keep your eyes more than
30cms away from the lens. Prolonged viewing of the lasér
within 30cms may damage your eyesight.

. Cautions in handling the optical pickup

The laser diode of the optical pickup can be damaged by
electrostatic charge caused by your clothes and body.
Make sure to avoid electrostatic charges on your clothes
or body, or discharge static electricity before handling the
optical pickup.

9-1. Laser diode

The laser diode terminals are shorted for transpor-
tation in order to prevent electrostatic damage.
After replacement, open the shorted circuit. When
removing the pickup from the mechanism, short
the terminals by soldering them to prevent this

iron tip temperature is around 270°C. Take care not to damage.
apply the iron tip repeatedly(more than three times}to the 9-2. Actuator
same patterns. Also take care not to apply the tip with The actuator has a powerful magnetic circuit. If a
force. magnetic material is put close to it. its characteris-
7. Turn the unit OFF during disassembly and parts replace- tics will change. Ensure that no foreign substances
ment. Recheck ail work before you apply power to the enter through the ventilation slots in the cover.
unit. 9-3. Cleaning the lens
8. Cautions in checking that the optical pickup lights up. Dust on the optical lens affects performance. To
The laser is focused on the disc reflection surface through cleanthe lens, apply a small amount of isopropylalcohol
the lens of the optical pickup. When checking that the to lens paper and wipe the lens gently.
M CAUTIONS
This appliance contains a laser system and is classified as
a "CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT".In case of any troubie with
this player,please contact your nearest "authorized service
station".To prevent direct exposure to the laser beam,dc
not to open the enclosure.
|
=3 =
MEXPLODED VIEW - PARTS LIST
Main section
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 311-1765-01 | LOWER CASE 1 16 076-0324-14 | PLUG(14P)
2 285-1633-10 | GUIDE LABEL 1 17 074-1186-26 | OUTLET SCCKET(26P) 1
3 731-2608-80 { TAPTIGHT(M2.6X8) 8 18 039-1430-00 | SWITCH PWE 1
(WITHOUT COMPONENT)
4 312-0433-10 | MAIN CHASSIS 1
19 331-2574-00 | 1C HOLDER 1
] 039-1429-01 | MAIN PWB 1
(WITHOUT COMPONENT) 20 780-2605-0C | IT-IB SCREW(M2.6 X5) 2 |
6 076-0540-18 | PLUG(18F) 1 21 331-2637-00 | MECH BRKT 1
i 714-2606-81 | MACHINE SCREW(M2.6X6)‘ 3 22 313-1750-00 | HEAT SINK 1
8 039-1354-00 | ISO PWB 1 23 716-1831-00 | REAR BOLT 1
(WITHOUT COMPONENT)
[ 24 345-4847-01 | STOPPER 1
9 076-0324-10 | PLUG(10P) 1
B 25 929-0069-83 | CD-MECHANISM 1
10 051-2013-00 | IC(TDA7385) 1
26 310-1669-02 | UPPER CASE 1
11 074-1159-01 | OUTLET SOCKET 1 -
1 27 716-0878-00 | IT-SCREW(Z2.6 X5) 2
12 060-0057-56 | AUTO-FUSE(10A) 1
1 28 331-2639-00 | SHIELD CASE 1
13 880-2084A | TUNER ASSY(FM/MW/LW) 1 -
R ES 29 714-2610-81 | MACHINE SCREW(M2.6 X10) 2
14 286-8497-29 | SETPLATE 1
30 380-5439-00 | KNOB 1
15 331-2577-00 | !SO HOLDER 1 .

PU-2295A



NO. PART NO. |DESCRIPTION QTY NO. PART NO. |DESCRIPTION QTY

31 940-7897-60 | ESCUTCHEON ASSY 1 40. 074-1151-18 | OUTLET SOCKET(18P) 1

32 335-5904-00 | DUMMY COVER(R) 41 009-9006-60 | CHOKE

33 335-5905-00 | DUMMY COVER(L) 42 714-2303-81 | MACHINE SCREW(M2.3X3)

34 309-0719-00 | FRONT PLATE 43 816-2488-00 | FLAT WIRE

35 | 345-8315-00 | INSULATOR 44 331-2638-00 | SHIELD CASE

N | ja{faa |

36 716-0778-00 | WAVE SCREW( ¢ 2X6) 45 331-2578-00 | SHIELD CASE

37 013-3741-11 | SWITCH 18 46 331-2573-00 | SHIELD CASE

- i afafa g |-

38 016-0010-16 | VARIABLE RESISTOR 47 347-6200-00 | INSULATOR

-

39 017-0454-02 | PILOTLAMP(14V40mA) 5




- CD mechanism section:929-0069-83

\\\\\

[
' f
2 s n_ /
g 20
: 7

-

Q
3

-
b RPN S 4

NO. PART NO. |DESCRIPTION QTY NO. PARTNO. |DESCRIPTION QTY
1 HBS-463-100] DRIVE UN!T i 1-15 | §21-0375-00 | SH-BASE 1
1-1 966-0314-21 | STOP LINK ASSY 1 1-16 | 621-0357-03 | PICK UP GUIDE 1
| 12 966-0447-22 | DR-PLATE ASSY 1 1-17 | 621-0358-02 | LS-HOLDER F 1
1-3 966-0448-21 | SIDE PLATE ASSY 1 1-18 | 621-0359-02 | LS - HOLDER R 1
1-4 966-0445-22 | CLAMP LINK ASSY 1 1-19 | 622-1073-02 | CLAMPER ROLLER 1
1-5 969-0050-51 | PICK UP UNIT 1 1-20 | 714-2003-81 | MACHINE SCREW(M2X3) 10
1-6 013-7100-00 | LIMIT SWITCH 1 1-21 716-0675-00 | SCREW(M2X2.5)
17 620-0198-03 | CLAMPER PLATE 1 1-22 | 716-1468-00 | SCREW(M2X2.5) 2
| 18 620-0491-03 | SPRING PLATE 1 1-23 | 716-1555-00 | WAVE SCREW
1-9 620-0680-01 | RATTLE PLATE 1 1-24 | 716-1733-00 | SCREW(M2X2.5) 2
1-10 621-0205-02 | CLAMPER LINK 1 1-25 | 732-2004-11 | SEMS SCREW 2
1-11 621-0251-03 | ROCK LINK 1 1-26 | 739-1735-17 | PRECISION SCREW 2
| 112 621-0252-03 | DISC STOPPER 1 1-27 | 746-0761-00 | SCREW(M2X2.5) 2
| 1-13 | 621-0253-02 | MOTOR HOLDER 1 1-28 | 750-3097-03 | CLAMPER SPRING 1
114 621-0255-02 | SECOND GEAR 1 1-29 | 750-3098-00 | L-LINK SPRING 1]




NO. | PARTNO. |DESCRIPTION QTY EPRINTED WIRING BOARD
30 | 716-1468-00 | SCREW(M2X2.5) 2 Switch PWB
31 716-1507-00 | SCREW(M2X3) 2 —_— — -
32 716-1670-00 | SCREW(M2X3) 6 =
33 716-1677-00 | SCREW(M2X5) 1 é
34 716-1704-00 | SCREW(M2X7) 1 o
35 716-1742-00 | SCREW(M2X5) 1 g
36 743-1500-10 | E-RING 3 E
37 746-0712-03 | WASHER 1 i
38 746-0762-00 | WASHER 1 g
39 746-0877-02 | WASHER 2 =
40 750-3090-02 | RO-SPRING L 1
41 750-3091-03 | RO-SPRING R 1
42 750-3092-03 | SHIFT SPRING 1
43 750-3094-00 | S-ARM SPRING 1
44 750-3096-01 | DR-SPRING R 1
45 750-3098-00 | L-LINK SPRING 1
46 750-3164-00 | DR-SPRING-LR 1
47 750-3188-00 | DR-SPRING-F-B 1
48 750-3189-00 | SIDE-L-SPRING 1
49 750-3201-00 | DR-SPRING-F-R 1
50 750-3202-00 | CENTER SPRING-B 1
51 800-4904-60 | WIRE(BLK) 1
52 800-4910-60 | WIRE(BLK) 1 _
53 801-4910-60 | WIRE(BRN) 1 o
54 802-4904-60 | WIRE(RED) 1 o
55 802-4910-60 | WIRE(RED) 1 &
56 804-4910-60 | WIRE(YEL) 1 §
57 001-0563-00 | DIODE 3 =
58 HMBS-430-100| GEAR PLATE ASSY 1 @
59 039-1088-03 | CD MECH PWB 1
(WITHOUT COMPONENT) L
60 SMA-147-100] LOADING MOTOR ASSY 1

MELECTRICAL PARTS LIST
Switch PWB section(B2)

REF No. |PART No. [DESCRIPTION

J101 074-1151-18[18P

PL101  [017-0454-02]14V40mA
PL102  |017-0454-02{14V40mA
PL103  {017-0454-02{14V40mA
PL104  }017-0454-02]14V40mA
PL105  1017-0454-02{14V40mA
S101 013-3741-11|SKQCAE
$102 013-3741-11{SKQCAE
S$103 013-3741-11|SKQCAE
§104 013-3741-11|SKQCAE
S105 013-3741-11|SKQCAE
$106 013-3741-11{SKQCAE
8107 013-3741-11 |SKQCAE
S108 013-3741-11[SKQCAE
$109 013-3741-11|SKQCAE
S110 013-3741-11|SKQCAE
S111 013-3741-11/SKQCAE
S112 013-3741-11{SKQCAE P —
S113 013-3741-11|SKQCAE

S114 013-3741-11|SKQCAE
115 013-3741-11 |SKQCAE REF No. [PART No. {DESCRIPTION

S116 Q13-3741-111SKQCAE S118 013-3741-111SKQCAE
S117 013-3741-11,SKQCAE VR10t |016-0010-16{EC11B15244




NO. PART NO. | DESCRIPTION QTY NO PART NO. |DESCRIPTION QTY
1-30 | 750-3099-00 | ES-SPRING 12 345-7513-01 | CLAMPER SHEET 1
1-31 816-2372-00 | WIRE(BLU) 1 13 345-7514-00 | S-PWB SHEET 1
1-32 | 816-2373-00 | WIRE(WHT) 1 14 620-0485-04 | FRONT PLATE 1|
1-33 | 966-0454-00 | SH-ROCK ASSY 1 15 620-0488-01 | S-L-LINK PLATE 1
1-34 | HBS-432-100! LS-GEAR ASSY 1 16 620-0489-02 | MOTOR PLATE 1
1-35 | SMA-146-100 SLED MOTOR ASSY 1 17 620-0492-01 { MOTOR BRACKET 1
1-36 | SMA-151-100| SPINDLE MOTOR ASSY 1] 18 620-0773-81 { MECH BRACKET 1
2 966-0308-10 | CHASSIS ASSY 1 19 621-0402-01 | U-DISC GUIDE F 1]
3 966-0309-20 | L-DISC-G-ASSY 1 20 621-0243-02 | ROLLER SLAVE 2
4 966-0310-21 | SHIFT-P-CH-ASSY 1 21 621-0248-07 | RACK GEAR 1
5 966-0312-21 | SHIFT-P-ASSY 1 22 621-0249-02 | ROLLER GEAR _L
6 966-0358-21 | DRIVE-L-PL-ASSY 1 23 621-0250-01 | DAMPER HOLDER 4
7 966-0359-21 | SIDE-L-PL-ASSY 1 24 621-0258-03 | LOADING ROLLER 2]
8 013-3879-01 | CHUCKING SWITCH 1 25 622-1072-05 | ROLLER SHAFT 1
9 039-0586-01 | CHUCKING SWITCH PWB 1 26 622-1219-01 | SHIFT ROLLER 1
(NITHOUT COMPONENT) 27 629-0058-00 | DAMPER-VA ]
10 039-0588-01 | SENSOR PWB 1 -
(WITHOUT COMPONENT) 28 714-2003-81 | MACHINE SCREW(M2X3) 8
11 060-0252-01 | PHOTO TR (PT4850F) 3 29 714-2603-81 | MACHINE SCREW(M2.6X3) 5]



M CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
Switch PWB(B2)

___Jios $101 s102 $103 S104
18] Ki-0 5 o O O
17 Xi-5 K1-5 PA)lDI 0 ﬁﬂ ﬁ—UP IOTA
18] Ki~4 S105 s108 s107 5108
15| KI-3 Of 04 04 O
[} i Ki-4 EI?ADIO coc [Ocus fonos
gihs3l ki s109 S110 Sttt
& [2ko-rexeH .3 . B4
= - 55
s TR Ki-3 1 a fos
- o[ xo-z §112 s113 S114
= 8] ¥o-1 = o [
s Ki-2 [Oz ICA foe
. jie] oo
SH7T S $11S s118 8117
o fisl va-8 [ O
~ - g -
e lervarew Ki-1 [o MAN [ronovm f?up
=
31 1LL-8ND
2| 1LL-GND
o o
ti-1ay 9 e ' ' ] é é
5ANE NSN3 8
2N\ \ P\ T

PU.Z295A



Clarion Co.,, Ltd.

Published by Service Dept.

. ]
Export Division - 22-3, Shibuya 2-chome, Shibuyaku, Tokyo, 150-8338 Japan  Tel: 03-3400-1121 298-5750-00 Jun.1999 P
Service Dept.- 50 kamitoda, Toda-shi,Saitama,335-8511 Japan Tel:048-443-1111 FAX:048-433-6996 Printed in Japan

Service Manual

-:%
=T —v*:
(OEOGED =

EEEmE)
O

PEUGEOT Automobile Genuine
RDS/FM/MW/LW Radio
CD Stereo

Model PU"21 84A

(Genuine No. 96 367 050 80)

B SPECIFICATIONS
Radio section
Tuning system: PLL frequency synthesizer system
Receive range: FM 87.5MHz to 108.0MHz

MW 531kHz to 1,602kHz
LW 153kHz to 279kHz
intermediate frequency:
FM 10.7+0.2MHz
MW 450+3kHz
LW 450+3kHz
Quieting sensitivity: ~ FM Less than 13dB x (at 30dB S/N)
MW Less than 36dB x (at 20dB S/N)
LW Less than 43dB x(at 20dB S/N)

Separation: FM More than 20d8B
Auto tuning stop sensitivity:

FM 22+8dB x

MW 30+10dB

LW 30%10dB x

CD player section

Separation: More than 65dB
S/N ratio: More than 80dB
Distortion: Less than 1.0%
General

Load impedance: 49

Output power: More than 10W X4

Power supply voltage: DC13.5V

Negative ground
Current consumption: Less than 10A
Dimensions(mm): 226.5(W)X105.6(H)X226.5(D)
Weight: ’ 1.55kg

% Specifications and design are subject to change without
notice for further improvement.

IR ONNOaI]

CLAR -00493

B COMPONENTS
PU-2184A-A

Maipuynit e —— 1

BNOTE

% We cannot supply PWB with component parts in prin-
ciple. When a circuit on PWB has failure , please repair
it by component parts base. Parts which are not men-
tioned in service manuai are not supplied. :

B To engineers in charge of repair or

inspection of our products.

Before repair or inspection, make sure {o follow

the instructions so that customers and Engineers

in charge of repair or inspection can avoid suf-

fering any risk or injury.

1. Use specified parts.
The system uses parts with special safety featuras against
fire and voltage. Use only parts with equivalent charac-
teristics when replacing them.
The use of unspecified parts shall be regarded as re-
modeling for which we shall not be liable. The onus of
product liability (PL.) shall not be our responsibiliy in cases
where an accident or failure is as a result of unspecified
paris being used.

2. Place the parts and wiring back in their original positions
after replacement or re-wiring.
For proper circuit construction, use of insulaton tubes,
bonding, gaps to PWB, etc, is involved. The wiring con-
nection and routing to the PWB are specially planned
using clamps to keep away from heated and high voltage
parts. Ensure that they are piaced back in ther original
positions after repair or inspection.
if extended damage is caused due to negligenze during
repair, the legal responsibility shail be with therepairing

PU-2884A

V&

o



company.

. Check for safety after repair.

Check that the screws, parts and wires are put back se-
curely in their original position after repair. Ensure for
safety reasons there is no possibility of secondary
ploblems around the repaired spots.

If extended damage is caused due to negligence of re-
pair, the legal responsibility shali be with the repairing
company.

. Caution in removal and making wiring connection to the

parts for the automobile.
Disconnect the battery terminal after turning the ignition
key off. If wrong wiring connections are made with the
battery connected, a short circuit and/or fire may occur.
If extensive damage is caused due to negligence of re-
pair, the legal responsibility shall be with the repairing
company.

. Cautions regarding chips.
Do not reuse removed chips even when no abnormality
is observed in their appearance. Always replace them
with new ones. (The chip parts include resistors, capaci-
tors, diodes, transistors, etc). The negative pole of tanta-
lum capacitors is highly susceptible to heat, so use spe-
cial care when replacing them and check the operation
afterwards.

. Cautions in handling flexible PWB
Before working with a soldering iron, make sure that the
iron tip temperature is around 270°C. Take care not to
apply the iron tip repeatediy(more than three times)to the
same patterns. Also take care not to apply the tip with
force.

BADJUSTMENTS

9-

. Turn the unit OFF during disassembly and parts }eplace—

ment. Recheck ali work before you apply power to the
unit. S

. Cautions in checking that the optical pickup lights up

The laser is focused on the disc reflection surface through
the lens of the optical pickup. When checking that the
laser optical diode lights up, keep your eyes more than
30cms away from the lens. Prolonged viewing of the la-
ser within 30cms may damage your eyesight.

. Cautions in handling the optical pickup

The laser diode of the optical pickup can be damaged by
electrostatic charge caused by your clothes and body.
Make sure to avoid electrostatic charges on your clothes
or body, or discharge static electricity before handling
the optical pickup.
1. Laser diode
The laser diode terminals are shorted for transpor-
tation in order to prevent electrostatic damage.
After replacement, open the shorted circuit. When
removing the pickup from the mechanism, short
the terminals by soldering them to prevent this

damage.

9-2. Actuator
The actuator has a powerful magnetic circuit. If a
magnetic material is put close to it. its characteris-
tics will change. Ensure that no foreign substances
enter through the ventilation slots in the cover.

9-3. Cleaning the iens

Dust on the optical lens affects performance. To
cleanthe lens, apply a smallamount of isopropylalcohol
to lens paper and wipe the lens gently.

i -
Item Procedure in:tetsxlrjr?enngt
FM S-meter 1. Press the RDS button and M6 button to set RDS test mode. SSG

2. Input a 98.1MHz/30dB x (1kHz,30% mod) signal.
3. Adjust VR101 of the tuner pack so that an output of TP101 is 2.8V.

Milli volt meter

B EXPLANATION OF IC

W PD784216BGC-103-8EU

052-1156-00 CD, Radio, VAN-Bus
Controller

1. Outward Form : 100 pins QFP

2. Terminal Description

pin
_ pin
pin
pin
pin
pin
pin
pin
pin
pin
pin
pin
pin
pin
pin
pin
pin
pin
pin
pin
pin

pin

1:KI3 . IN : Key scan signal input.

2:Ki4 . IN : Key scan signal input.

3:Klis 1 IN : Key scan signal input.

4 : RDS DATA : IN :RDS serial data input.

S :NOISECLR : O :Noise clear signal output.

6 : RDS MUTE : O :"H"'=RDS mute ON.

7 :FM SD : IN :"H"= FM station detected.

8 : AMSD : IN : "H"= AM station detected.

9 : VDD : - :Positive supply voitage.
10:X2 1 - :Crystal connection (12MHz). .
11 :X1 : IN : Crystal connection (12MHz).
12 :vss ¢ - :Ground.
1B :XT2 1 - :Notin use.

14 : xT1 1IN : Notin use.

15 : RESET.. . IN : Reset signal input. "L"= Reset.

16 : SUB SYNC . IN : Sub cord block synchronizing pulse input
from CD.

17 © VAN INT_ : IN : VAN interrupt signal input. Negative logic.

18 : RDS CLCK : IN : RDS clock pulse input.

19:K10 : IN :Key scan signal input.

20 : BACKUP DET : IN : Backup interrupt signal input.

"H"= Backup ON.

27 : +VANDET_  : IN : +VAN power supply ON signal input.
"L"= +VAN ON.
22: NG, : IN : Notin use.

pin
pin

pin

pin
pin

pin

pin
pin
pin
pin

pin
pin

pin
pin
pin
pin
pin
pin
pin
pin
pin
pin
pin
pin
pin

23:A VDD : - :Positive supply voitage.

24 :AVref 0 : - :Reference voltage input for A/D con-
verter.

25: NOISE IN : IN : Input terminal of A/D converter to dextect
the Noise of FM.

26 :N.C. : IN :Notinuse.

27 : S METER . IN : input terminal of Internai A/D converter to
detect the Voltage of FM S meter.

28 : DIAG PHATM : IN :input terminal of Internal A/D converter to

detect the PHANTOM circuit.

29:PLL DI . IN : PLL serial data input.

30:N.C. : IN :Notin use.

31:NC. 1 IN : Notin use.

32: MUTE DET . IN : Input terminal of internal A/D converter to
detect the Voitage of Backup Line.

33:AVSS : - :Ground.

34:8SD SPD UP : O :FM SD speed control signal output.
"L*= FM seek.

35: EEPROM DI : IN : Serial data input from EEPROM.

36: A Vref 1 . - :Connectto VDD.

37:PLLUROM DO : O : Serial data output to PLL and EEPREOM.

38: PLLUROM CK : O :Clock pulse output to PLL and EEPFIOM.

39:EEPROMCE : O :Chip enable signal output to EEPRO'M.

40:PLL CE : O : Chip enable signal output to PLL.

41:N.C. : IN : Notin use.

42:: AMUTE_ : O :Mute signal output to Audio power ar npli-
fier IC. *L"= Mute ON.

43:JBL AMPRM : O :'H'= External Audio amplifier ON.

44 : BEEP : O :Beep output.

45: VOL CLK : O :Clock pulse output to Electric volumez IC.

46 : VOL DATA : O : Serial data output to Electric volume IC.

47 :VOL CE : O :Chip S‘able signal output to Electric vol-
ume IC.



5 pin 48: VOLMUTE_ : O :Mute signal output to Electric volume IC. pin 8:AQUT : O :Audio data output.
_ "L’= Mute ON. pin 9:DOUT : O : Digital output.
i pin 49:5V REM_ O 5V powerdsupply circuit control signal out- pin 10 : MBOV : O :Buffer memory over signal output.
in 50 14V REM .o '::V ow I it control ' pin 11 :PF : O :Compensation flag output.
P ; SO outpgt i sng;ﬁycnrcm control signa pin 12:SBOK ) :CHRnCC judgement output of Sub Q data,
pin 51:+VAN ON 1 O :"H'= ACC(+VAN)ON. . . .
! pin 13:CLOCK /O : Clock output/input to read Sub cord P to
pin 52: TEL MUTE : IN : "H"= Tel mute ON. w.
pin 53:N.C. : IN : Notin use. pin 14:VDD — : Positive supply voltage terminal.
pin 54:CD 8V ON : O :CD 8V power supply circuit control signal pin 15:VSS — : Ground.
. output. *H’= ON. pin 16: DATA : O :Sub cord P to W data output.
! pin 55:CD 5V ON 0 Clz S\t’ p;:lwero supply circuit control signal pin 17 : SF Y . O :Frame synchronize signal output
output. "H" . : : . i
pin 56: AD 0 : YO : Data input/output terminal of VAN-Bus. pin :8 : :s gY ’ g jglUb :or.d bl?‘;k syr;c,;hrom::!e signal output.
pin 57:AD 1 : IO : Data input/output terminal of VAN-Bus. pin 19: 8P CK ' 'mgc(,.s,'(‘;",}i,_,"z‘;‘p“ 0 read progessor sta-
i : : : i -Bus. f . . i
z:: gg : :gg : :;8 : g:: ::gzzgz:gz: ::::::: g; x:: Bz: pin 20:SP DA : O :Processor status signal output.
: : . hidad in 21:COFS : O :Correction frame clock output. (7.35kH
pin 60: AD 4 : /O : Data input/output terminal of VAN-Bus. g:n 22 MONIT - O :Notin use. put. | 2)
pin 21 :g 5 :; 8 fga: :npuzoutput terminal °: xﬁ:gus pin 23:VDD : — : Positive supply voltage terminal.
p;" 62:}\{)3 /o :Da ‘npuvoutput terrn!na: °f VAN-BUS' pin 24 : TESIO0 : IN : Notin use.
pin 64:NC : N :Nata‘ Inputioutput terminal o -Bus. pin 25 : P2Vref : — :(Reference voitage) X2 terminal for PLL.
g:: 85:N.C. : N :N2: :: z::' pin 26 : HSSW : O :pin26=Vref : X2-speed or X4-speed.
. Nl . . X : pin 27 : ZDET : O :0 flag output of 1 bit DAC.
pin 66:N.C. . IN : Notin use. " . : . .
N : : ; . pin 28: PDO : O : Error signal cutput. (EFM - PLCK)
| pn g;j Nbc‘ : :N jN‘:‘ in use. pin 29: TMAX § : O : TMAX detect signal output.
pin :gDO FLAG : |N :0 lag mpu.t from CD. pin 30 : TMAX : O : TMAX detect signal output.
! pin 69:CDBUSO  : O :Data bus line connected to CD. pin 31:LPF N < IN : Inverted input of amplifier for LPF.
pin 70: CDBUS 1 : /O : Data bus line connected to CD. pin 32:LPFO : O :Output of amptifier for LPF
p!n 7; 8DSBUS 2 o Data bus line connected to CD. . pin 33: PVref : — : Reference voltage terminal for PLL.
pfn ;3:03 BUS : l/-O :ground. i pin 34 : VCOref — : Reference voltage terminal for VCO.
p!n 74: D DET 3 : N :Natg bus line connected to CD. pin 35:VCOF O : Output of filter for VCO.
p f" 7 :SANVEV : : otin use._ \ AN pin 36: AVSS : — : Analog ground.
pin 5: u : O :Wake ”P signal autput to VAN IC. pin 37 :SLCO 1 O :Output of DAC for data siice ievel.
pin 76 : VAN RESET : O :Reset signal output to VAN IC. pin 38 :RFIN IN : RF signal input
pin 77: VAN RD_ 10 :ngggﬁs‘}mggii'gnal output to VAN IC. pin 39:AVDD : — :Positive voltage supply for analog.
pin 78: VAN WR_ : O : Write strobe signal output to VAN IC. g:: :?ﬁ;? : :: :g’e:r';tgr(;e;zlsﬁput of RFRP signal.
Negative logic. i ; + N RPR 0SS,
pin 79: VAN CS : O :Chip select signal output to VAN IC. pin 42: RFRP ¢ IN = RF rippie signal input.
pin 80: VAN ALE 1 O :Latch strobe signal output to VAN [C. pin 43:FEl : IN : Focus error signal input.
pin 81:VvDD : - :Positive supply voltage. pfn 44 : SBAD DIN Sub.beam addition signal input.
pin B2:DIMMER OUT : O :Dimmer signal output. pin 45:TSIN N :Notinuse.
pin 83:CD BUCK : O :Clock pulse output to CD. pin 46 : TEI * IN : Tracking errorinput. .
pin 84 :CD CEE_ : O :Chip enable signai output to CD. pin 47:TEZI . = IN :Tracking error, 0 cross input.
pin 85:CDRESET_  : O :Reset pulse output to CD. : pin 48:FOO : O :Focusing equalizer output.
"L"= Reset. pin 49:TRO O : Tracking equalizer output.
pin 86:CDCHU SW  : IN : Chuking signal-input from CD. pin 50 : Vref — :Reference voitage for analog.
pin 87:CDTRA : IN : Photo sensor signal input from CD. pin 51 :RFGC O : RF gain controf signal output.
pin 88:CDTRB . IN : Photo sensor signal input from CD. pin 52:TEBC O : Tracking balance controi signai output.
pin 89:CDTRC : IN : Photo sensor signal input from CD. pin 83:FMO O :Field equalizer output.
pin 90:CDCCW : O : Loading motor control signal output. pin 54 :FVO . O :Field error or Field search EQ output.
Ref. Table 1. pin 55: DMO : O :Disc equalizer output.
pin 91:CDCW ;O :Iéo?d?% 'mo110r control signal output. pin 56 : 2Vref 1 — 12 X Vref for analog.
ef. Table 1. ; . o . e
. . . pin 57 : SEL O :Laser ON and UHS="H" : oulput "H
‘ pin 92:VOLA tIN :\slx:?crge controt pulse input from Volume pin 58:FLG A O : Monitor signal output.
3 g . . . ' . pin 59 :FLG B O : Monitor signal output.
pin 93:VOLB TN \S/x:grr:e control pulse input from Volume pin 60 :FLG C O : Monitor signal output,
pin 94: VPP . - :Connect to ground. pin 61:FLGD (o] :Motiorsignal output.
pin 95: KO0 : O :Key scan signal output. pin 62:VDD C T EP°S'“"e supply voltage.
pin 96:KO1 : O :Key scan signal output. pin 63:VSS : — :Ground.
pin 97:KO2 1 O : Key scan signal output. pin 64:100 : /O : /O port.
pin 98:KO 3 ¢ O :Key scan signal output. pin 65:101 : /O : VO port.
pin 99:Kl 1 : IN : Key scan signal input. pin 66:102 : /O : /O port.
pint00: Ki 2 : IN : Key scan signal input. pin 67:103 : 170 1 1/O port.
pin 68 : DMOUT : IN : Notin use.
. Table1.Loading motor control signal output. pin 69 : CKSE . IN :Notin use.
P Loading Eject Brake Stop pin 70: DACT : IN : Notin use.
! CD CW (pin 91) H L H L pin 71 : TESIN : IN :Notin use.
CD CCW(pin 90) L H H L pin 72: TESIOt . IN :Notin use.
: . pin 73:VSS ¢ — :Ground.
. pin 74 :PX1 : IN : DSP oscillator input.
B TC9462F 051-6342-00 Digital signal processor for CD pin ;25)500 10 :gsgﬁ“’;cz:]a;grmﬁgg
pin 76: D= y voitage.
! H . —_ H k'
1. Outward Form : 100 FP pin 77 : X VSS : : Ground for system oscillator doc
pmsQ pin 78: X1 : IN : System clock oscillator input.
2. Function : Sync. separation, EFM, Error correction pin 79: X0 : O : System clock oscillator output
3. Terminal Description pin 80:X VDD H :g:;l'};vxg rs.upply voltage for system clock
g:" ;:Ligm : 'g 1;',0‘ igauie‘ o et Tabi pin 81:D VSR : — :Positive supply voltage for right channel
n : : . Playback mode fiag output. Ref. Table 1. DAC.
Pin  3:UHSO . O : Playback mode flag output. Ref. Table 1. pin 82: R0 : O :Right channel data non-invertect output.
pin  4:EMPH 10 _En.lphasis flag output of Sub cord Q data. pin 83:D VDD . — : Positive supply voltage for DAC .
X H'= emphasis ON. pin 84 : D Vref : — :Reference voltage.
an 5:LRCK : O : Channel clock output. (44.1kHz) pin 85:L0 : O :Left'channel data non-inverted output.
Pin 6:VSs : — :Ground. pin 86:DVSL : — :Posltive supply voltage for leftc hannel
Pin 7:BCK 1 O : Bit clock output. {1.4122MHz) DAC. .

.3- [ pu-zssaa



T IN :Notinuse.
. IN :Notinuse.

pin 98: TEST 4
pin 99: TS MOD

pin100 : RST

1 IN : Reset signal input. Negative logic.

[
£
a
Srialx
o]
w
x
Y
(]
£
lm .
QiT|T|~
w
I
=]
=]
3
=
gl
@
(=3
w
x o=
1 XXX
£
F
= o
PHSSS
. Clwe|w®l®
- SlE[EIE
E|ElE
@ Lio|s8le
O mZzlz|z
< o
-

. Positive supply voltage.

: Ground.
: IN : Ciock input for data bus.

: /O : Data bus to micro computer.
: /O : Data bus to micro computer.
: I/O : Data bus to micro computer.
: 1/O : Data bus to micro computer.
: IN : Chip enable signal input. Negative logic.

. IN : Notinuse.
: IN : Notin use.
: IN : Notin use.

pin 87: TEST 1
pin 88: TEST 2
pin 89: TEST 3 .
pin- 90: BUS 0
pin 91: BUS 1
pin 92: BUS 2
pin 93:BUS 3

pin 94: VDD

pin 85:VSS

pin 96: BUS CK
pin 97; CCE

W BLOCK DIAGRAM

]
!
] n/a
I MS AZL+ UIAOON3 130-a0
310w 3L ATVLOY MS AN Asgs
Tyl LOLYA 1S3y MO
; ona o
TT[ VN JOVAHALNI B 0N L) oL
_ ¢  Alddns ¥IMOd 8-10A oM €LY 30 tsng gl
o= e=| | OND V=101 LOM ZLYH10 Zsng vl
99 e NO"ASGO 00X LM OQ 1SNE MS-NHO
. L NO-A8QD SINOLY 1Q joSn8  1no-0
a v u vivd NO-LNV-N
' WIA-AS
' NIFLAW-T3L WaN-AbL mmmmﬂﬁ
_ iNcoteAG | 13eay
: g - W3LSAS Tao
! 13@-3Lnw  13a-nva L o O LNVHA-OVIa
' NO-WOINVHd
ol e ! /g m _
i) o) [y DA X Laxd lav ALNN-Sad
b 0 T TvAr oaxy axL 9av =z dN-Q33dS-aS-4
s/l 1 ) 1353y sav mm YILIN-SW :
_ua N L INI $Q¥ %@ as-w4 - ¥
L YIAFOSNVUL WV eav O3 as-wv 15 .
21 T ¥ITIOUINOD | =7 2 Q
et J U NVA o g od
(@M e v vAVa 20l LOYOI rav ¥oioatFa | 1
g o ay oav 310N
'
o L o Td
RN aNS"SON-0D g coLo!
0 el T U-ONv-a0 Eio) RroXeleR(e] = ¥30093a
= TON-00 o | ETTa]
L “ 2 viva-say Nwm_w_ Ddi-Y
" ANO-XNV WO¥d-33 » A0S NO-WY § Od1-Wd
' NEFOIGNY-XNV £080I m © NO-W4 F>om_m.w
| m UG-WY | LA
1 Q m - IA-Nd
' GNS-SHLINAS-3OIOA m o Vand
" ¥-HLNAS-30I0A _ )
_—— GND-S-HLNAS-30I0A WOLNVH
4 ol THLNAS3OIOA 21O LN |
omn  oem I .
N 91 ¥IMOd T o 3NN10A ¥-00
ol R L0EO o4 V01103713 1-a0
o e I e
omm = ] - |
' INV
]

%




B EXPLODED VIEW - PARTS LIST

Main section

The parts list is on next page.

PUZ184A



Main section

NO. PART NO. |DESCRIPTION QTyY NO. PART NO. | DESCRIPTION aTy
1 311-1765-01 | LOWER CASE 1 27 716-0878-00 | IT-SCREW 2
2 750-3318-00 | SPRING(R) 1 28 731-3008-40 | TAPTIGHT SCREW(M3<8) 2
3 750-3317-00 | SPRING(L) 1 29 714-2610-81 | MACHINE SCREW(M2.6X10) | 2
4 312-0433-10 | MAIN CHASSIS 1 30 380-5430-00 | KNOB 1
5 039-1429-01 | MAIN PWB 1 31 940-7869-61 | ESCUTCHEON ASSY 1

(WITHOUT COMPONENT)
a2 335-5750-01 | MOUNTING MOLD(L) 1
6 076-0540-18 | PLUG 1
33 335-5749-01 | MOUNTING MOLD(R) 1
714-2606-81 | MACHINE SCREW(M2.6X6) 3
34 309-0716-01 | FRONT PLATE 1
039-1354-00 |1SO PWB 1
(WITHOUT COMPONENT) 35 345-8315-00 | INSULATOR 1
9 076-0324-10 | PLUG 1 36 716-0778-00 | WAVE SCREW(M2X6) 11
10 051-2013-00 | IC 1 37 013-3741-11 | SWITCH 18
11 074-1159-01 | OUTLET SOCKET 1 38 016-0010-12 | VARIABLE RESISTOR 1
12 060-0057-56 | AUTO FUSE(10A) 1 39 017-0454-00 | PILOT LAMP(14V 40mA) 3
13 880-2084A | AM/FM TUNER PACK 1 40 074-1211-18 | OUTLET SOCKET 1
14 347-5925-00 | HOLE COVER 1 41 009-9006-60 | CHOKE COIL 1
15 331-2577-00 | ISO HOLDER 1 42 714-2303-81 | MACHINE SCREW(M2.3X3) 5
16 076-0324-14 | PLUG 1 43 816-2488-00 | FLAT WIRE 1
17 074-1186-26 | PLUG 1 44 345-3814-79 | LAMP CAP 2
18 039-1431-00 | SWITCH PWB 1 45 017-0345-09 | PILOT LAMP (14V 40mA) 2
(WITHOUT COMPONENT)
46 331-2573-00 | SHIELD CASE 1
19 331-2574-00 | IC HOLDER 1
47 331-2578-00 | SHIELD CASE 1
20 780-2605-00 | IT-SCREW(M2.6X5) 6 -
48 331-2638-00 | SHIELD CASE 1
21 331-2637-00 | MECHANISM BRACKET 1
49 331-2639-00 | SHIELD CASE 1
22 313-1750-00 | HEAT SINK 1
50 286-8497-24 | SETPLATE 1
23 716-1831-00 | REAR BOLT 1
: 51 731-2608-80 | TAPTIGHT SCREW(M2.6X8) | 9
24 345-4847-01 | STOPPER 1
52 285-1633-10 | GUIDE LABEL 1
25 929-0091-80 | CD MECHANISM 1
26 310-1669-01 | UPPER CASE 1
[ ]
PU-2184A -6-




CD mechanism section : 929-0091-80

The patts list is on page 7.

.8-

PU-2184A



CD mechanism section : 929-0091-80

NO. | PARTNO. |DESCRIPTION QTY NO. | PARTNO. |DESCRIPTION QTY
1 HBS-463-100| DRIVE UNIT 1 14 | 620-0485-04 | FRONT PLATE 1
11 | 966-0314-21 |STOP LINK ASSY 1 15 | 620-0488-01 | S-L-LINK PLATE 1
12 | 966-0447-22 |DR-PLATE ASSY 1 16 | 620-0489-02 | MOTOR PLATE 1
13 | 966-0448-21 |SIDE PLATE ASSY 1 17 | 620-0492-01 | MOTOR BRACKET 1
1-4 | 966-0449-22 |CLAMP LINK ASSY 1 18 | 620-0773-81 | MECH BRACKET 1
15 | 969-0050-51 |PICK UP UNIT 1 19 | 621-0402-01 |U-DISC GUIDE F 1
16 | 013-7100-00 |LIMIT SWITCH 1 20 | 621-0243-02 | ROLLER SLAVE 2
1-7 | 620-0198-03 |CLAMPER PLATE 1 21 621-0248-07 | RACK GEAR 1
1.8 | 620-0491-03 [SPRING PLATE 1 22 | 621-0249-02 | ROLLER GEAR 1
1-9 | 620-0690-01 |RATTLE PLATE 1 23 | 621-0250-01 | DAMPER HOLDER 4
110 | 621-0205-02 |CLAMPER LINK 1 24 | 621-0258-03 | LOADING ROLLER 2
111 | 621-0251-03 |ROCK LINK 1 25 | 622-1072-05 | ROLLER SHAFT 1
112 | 621-0252-03 |DISC STOPPER 1 26 | 622-1219-01 | SHIFT ROLLER 1
113 | 621-0253-02 [MOTOR HOLDER 1 27 | 629-0058-00 | DAMPER-VA 4
1-14 | 621-0265-02 |SECOND GEAR 1 28 | 714-2003-81 | MACHINE SCREW(M2X3) 9
1415 | 621-0375-00 |SH-BASE 1 29 | 714-2603-81 | MACHINE SCREW(M2.6X3) 5
1-16 | 621-0357-03 | PICK UP GUIDE 1 30 | 716-1468-00 | SCREW(M2X2.5) 3
117 | 621-0358-02 |LS-HOLDER F 1 31 716-1507-00 | SCREW(M2X3) 2
1-18 | 621-0359-02 |LS - HOLDER R 1 32 | 716-1670-00 | SCREW(M2X3) 6
119 | 622-1073-02 |CLAMPER ROLLER 1 33 | 716-1677-00 | SCREW(M2X5) 1
120 | 714-2003-81 |MACHINE SCREW(M2X3) 10 34 | 716-1704-00 | SCREW(M2X7) 1
121 | 716-0675-00 | SCREW(M2X2.5) 2 35 | 716-1742-00 | SCREW(M2XX5) 1
122 | 716-1468-00 | SCREW(M2X2.5) 2 36 | 743-1500-10 | E-RING 3
1-23 | 716-1555-00 |WAVE SCREW 1 37 | 746-0712-03 | WASHER 1
1-24 | 716-1733-00 | SCREW(M2X2.5) 2 388 | 746-0762-00 | WASHER 1
1-25 | 732-2004-11 |SEMS SCREW 2 39 | 746-0877-02 | WASHER 2
1-26 | 739-1735-17 | PRECISION SCREW 2 40 | 750-3090-02 | RO-SPRING L 1
1-27 | 746-0761-00 | SCREW(M2X2.5) 2 41 750-3091-03 | RO-SPRING R 1
128 | 750-3097-03 |CLAMPER SPRING 1 42 | 750-3092-03 | SHIFT SPRING 1
1-20 | 750-3098-00 |L-LINK SPRING 1 43 | 750-3094-00 | S-ARM SPRING 1
130 | 750-3099-00 |ES-SPRING 1 44 | 750-3096-01 | DR-SPRING R 1
131 | 816-2372-00 |WIRE(BLU) 1 45 | 750-3098-00 | L-LINK SPRING 1
1-32 | 816-2373-00 | WIRE(WHT) 1 46 | 750-3164-00 | DR-SPRING-LR 1
1.33 | 966-0454-00 | SH-ROCK ASSY 1 47 | 750-3188-00 | DR-SPRING-F-B 1
1-3¢ | HBS-432-100|LS-GEAR ASSY 1 48 | 750-3189-00 | SIDE-L-SPRING 1
1-35 | SMA-146-100| SLEDMOTOR ASSY 1 49 | 750-3201-00 | DR-SPRING-F-R 1
1-36 | SMA-151-100| SPINDLE MOTOR ASSY 1 50 | 750-3348-00 | CENTER SPRING 1
2 966-0308-10 | CHASSIS ASSY 1 51 800-4904-60 | WIRE(BLK) 1
3 966-0309-20 |L-DISC-G-ASSY 1 52 | 800-4910-60 | WIRE(BLK) 1
| 4 966-0310-21 | SHIFT-P-CH-ASSY 1 53 | 801-4910-60 | WIRE(BRN) 1
5 966-0312-21 |SHIFT-P-ASSY 1 54 | 802-4904-60 | WIRE(RED) 1
| s 966-0358-21 | DRIVE-L-PL-ASSY 1 55 | 802-4910-60 | WIRE(RED) 1
| 7 966-0359-21 | SIDE-L-PL-ASSY 1 56 | 804-4910-60 | WIRE(YEL) 1
8 013-3879-01 |CHUCKING SWITCH 1 57 | 001-0563-00 | DIODE 3
9 039-0586-01 | CHUCKING SWITCH PWB 1 58 | HBS-430-100| GEAR PLATE ASSY 1
(WITHOUT COMPONENT) :
10 | 039-0588-01 | SENSOR PWB 1 59 | 039-1088:03 (%M—%JJ*T%%?APONENT) !
(WITHOUT COMPONENT) ——
» 060035201 |FHOTO TR (°T4850F) 3 60 | SMA-147-100{ LOADING MOTOR ASSY 1
12 | 345-7513-01 |CLAMPER SHEET o1 620:0804.00 | CE.SP-PLATEF !
s [ sas7sra00 |S.pwB SHEET ; 62 | 620-0803-00 | CE-SP-PLATE R L
-7-

PU2-184A




B ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST
Main PWB section(B1)

Note) Several differant parts of the same reference number are alternative parts.

One of those parts is used in the set.

REF No. [PART No.  |DESCRIPTION REF No. [PART No. |DESCRIPTION REF No. |PART No. |DESCRIPTION
BL101 [880-2084A |AM-FM-TUNER C222  |183-1056-61|50V1 xF NP C810  [176-1011-00]100pF CH
c1 183-1063-31{16V10 uF G223  |183-1056-61|50V1 uF NP C811 |178-1532-78/0.015 4F
c2 178-3332-78{0.033 u F C224  |178-3332-78(0.033 uF c812  |178-1032-78[0.01 uF
c3 178-1042-78)0.1 »F C225 |178-3332-780.033 uF CCT801 [050-0140-54{1kQ X4
c4 176-2201-00|22pF CH C226 |178-1032-78/0.01 uF CCT802 |050-0140-54|1kQ X4
cé 183-4763-11{6.3V47 xF C227  [178-1032-780.01 uF CCT803 |050-0140-54|1kQ X4
C101  [178-2232-78{0.022 xF C228  |178-3312-78|330pF CCT804 |050-0140-54]1kQ X4
C102  [178-2232-78(0.022 xF C229  [178-3312-78{330pF CCT805 |050-0140-54]1kQ X4
C103  |178-3322-78(3300pF C230  [183-1063-31{16V10 uF CCTB06 |050-0140-54]1kQ X4
C105  |183-2253-62|50V2.2 uF C231  |183-1063-31[16V10 uF CCT807 |050-0140-54|1kQ X4
C106  |178-3312-78|330pF C232  |178-1042-78(0.1 uF CCT808 [050-0140-54|1kQ X4
C107  |178-5612-78|560pF C233  |183-4743-61|50V0.47 uF CCT809 {050-0140-54|1kQ X4
C108  |176-4701-00|47pF CH C234  |183-4743-61|50V0.47 uF CCT810 [050-0140-52[100Q X4
C109  |176-8201-00{82pF CH C235 |183-4743-61|50V0.47 uF CCT811 |050-0140-52(100Q X4
C110  |{178-2232-78(0.022 uF €236  |183-4743-61|50V0.47 uF CCT812 |050-0140-54|1kQ X4
C111  |178-1042-78[0.1 uF C237  |178-1032-78[0.01 uF CCT813 |050-0140-54|1kQ X4
C113  |183-4763-11|6.3V47 4F C238  |178-1032-78/0.01 uF CCT814 |050-0140-54|1kQ X4
C114  |178-1022-78|1000pF C239  |178-2732-78{0.027 uF CCT815 [050-0140-52|100 Q X4
C115  |178-2212-78|220pF C301  [183-1053-61{50V1 xF CCT816 [050-0140-54|1kQ X4
C116  |178-4732-780.047 1 F C302  [183-4763-31|16V47 uF CCT817 |050-0140-54|1kQ X4
C117  [178-2232-78[0.022 4 F €303  [178-1022-78]1000pF CCT818 [050-0140-54|1kQ X4
C118  |178-2232-780.022 uF C304  |178-1022-78/1000pF CCT819 |050-0140-54 1kQ X4
C121  |178-2232-78/0.022 xF C305 |178-1022-78|1000pF D2 001-2404-90|MA28T-A
C122  [178-1532-78/0.015 uF C306  |178-1022-78|1000pF D101 |001-0330-00]1SS119
C123  |178-8222-78|8200pF C307  |178-4742-78|0.47 uF D102  [001-0330-00/18S119
C124  |178-1222-78|1200pF C308  |172-1041-11[0.1 4 F D301 |001-0330-00{1SS119
C125  [178-1042-78[0.1 uF C309  |184-3383-32{16V3300 xF D501  |001-0330-00/1SS119
C126  |178-2212-78(220pF C310. |183-2263-11[6.3V22 4 F D502  |001-0330-00|1SS119
C127  |178-1032-78(0.01 uF C401  |176-4701-00|47pF CH D503  |001-0876-46|MTZJ9.1A
C128  [178-6822-78|6800pF C402  |176-5601-00|56pF CH D503  |001-0377-45|MA4082H
C129  {183-1053-61|50V1 uF C403 [176-3301-00/33pF CH D504  [001-0330-00|1SS119
C130  |178-1532-78/0.015 uF C404  |176-4701-00|47pF CH D505  |001-0377-32|MA4056M
C131  |176-1011-00{100pF CH C405  |176-4701-00|47pF CH D505 |001-0376-32|MTZJ5.6B
C132  |178-1532-78/|0.015 xF C406  |042-0416-05[16V15 uF TAN D506 |001-0421-31|MTZJ18
C133  |176-1011-00{100pF CH C407  |178-1032-78{0.01 uF D506  |001-0423-31|MA4180
C134  |176-1011-00{100pF CH C408  |042-0452-02|16V100 uF D507  |001-0376-46|MTZJ9.1A
C136  |183-4763-11(6.3V47 4F C408  [178-1042-78{0.1 uF D507  |001-0377-45{MA4082H
C137  {176-1501-00|15pF CH C410  [178-1032-78{0.01 uF D508  |001-0330-00{1SS119
C138  [183-2253-62|50V2.2 4F C411  |176-1511-00{150pF CH D509  [001-0377-46|MA4091L
C139  |183-2253-62|50V2.2 uF C412  |176-1511-00{150pF CH D509  |001-0376-47|MTZJ9.18
C140  |176-1801-00{18pF CH C413  |178-1042-78)0.1 uF D510  |001-0377-45|MA4082H
C141  |178-1042-78{0.1 uF C501  |178-1042-78|0.1 & F D510  |001-0376-46(MTZJ9.1A
C142  |178-1032-78/0.01 uF C502 |172-2241-11(0.22 uF D512  |001-0330-00{1SS119
C143  [178-1042-780.1 uF C503  |178-1042-78[0.1 uF D513  |001-0330-00{1SS119
C144  |178-4732-780.047 uF C504  [183-1073-12{6.3V100 xF D515  |001-0330-00[1SS119
C145  |178-1032-78/0.01 uF €505  |178-1032-78{0.01 uF D518 - |001-0466-00|S56888
C146  {178-1032-78(0.01 uF C506  |183-3353-61{50V3.3 4 F D522  |001-0330-00[1SS119
C147  |176-1011-00|100pF CH C507  |183-1073-12|6.3V100 xF D523 |001-0330-00/1SS119
C148  |178-1222-78|1200pF C508  |172-2241-11(0.22 uF D530  |001-0466-00/S5688B
C149  [178-1222-78/1200pF C509 . |042-0452-02{16V100 xF D701 |001-0330-00|1SS119
C201  [178-1032-78[0.01 uF C510  |178-1032-78(0.01 uF D702  |001-0330-00(1SS119
€202  |178-1032-78/0.01 uF C511  |178-3922-78/3900pF D801  |{001-0330-00{1SS119
C203  |183-4753-51(35V4.7 uF C512  |184-1083-32|16V1000 u F D802  |001-0330-00{1SS119
C204  |183-1053-61{50V1 uF C513  (183-1073-21|10V100 xF IC1 051-3027-90| AD820AR
C205  |183-1053-61{50V1 uF C514  |042-0452-01]10V220 xF IC101  |051-0350-55|NJM4558M
C206  |183-2263-11{6.3V22 4 F C515  |183-1043-63|50V0.1 xF IC102 |051-1819-00SAA6579T
€207  (183-2263-11/6.3V22 4 F C516  |042-0427-94|16V47 uF TAN IC103  |051-6201-00{LC72146M
C208  [183-1053-61|50V1 xF C517  |178-1032-78/0.01 uF IC201 |051-5012-00|L.C75386
C209  [183-1053-61|50V1 xF €519  [172-1031-11{0.01 »F IC202 |051-0350-55{NJM4558M
C210  [183-4753-51|35V4.7 uF €520  {183-1063-51|35V10 uF IC301 |051-2013-00| TDA7385
C211  |042-0505-04{10V33 4 F C521  {183-4763-51|35V47 uF IC401 |051-6611-08(TSS461CR
C212  |178-4732-78(0.047 uF C601  |042-0505-04{10V33 uF IC402 |051-6610-18|MTC-30521
C213  (178-4732-780.047 uF C801  |178-6832-78/0.068 xF IC501 |051-1556-05{S-80740AN-D4X<
C214  |176-4711-00/470pF CH €802  [183-2263-11(6.3V22 uF IC502 |051-1834-00|LM2936
C215  |183-1053-61(50V1 uF C803  |178-6832-78/0.068 xF IC801 |052-1156-00 4 PD784216B(C-
€216  |183-1053-61|50V1 uF C804  |183-1073-12/6.3V100 uF 103-8EY
€217  |176-4711-00|470pF CH €805  |176-1501-00{15pF CH iC802 |051-5413-08|S-8052HNM-Ci-"T1
C218  (183-1063-31|16V10 uF C806  [176-1501-00|15pF CH IC803 |051-1375-35|NM93CA6TEM:
C219  |183-1063-31{16V10 uF C807  |178-2242-78(0.22 uF L1 010-8017-00|22mH
C220  1483-1063-31/16V10 xF C808  |178-1032-78/0.01 uF L2 010-2230-68{4.7 x H
C221  |183-1063-31{16V10 uF C809  |178-1042-78[0.1 uF L3 010-2003-04|COIL

PU-2184A

-10-




N
(3]

PUZ184A

-9-



REF No. |PART No. |DESCRIPTION l?EF No. [PART No. |DESCRIPTION REF No. |PART No. |DESCRIPTION
L101 010-2230-64]2.2 uH R121 117-2221-10{1/10W 2.2k Q R522 111-1091-91(1/4WS 1Q
L102 010-2046-44{1mH Ri122 117-1231-10|1/10W 12k Q R523 111-2211-81]1/2WS 220Q
L104 010-2230-88{220 u H R123 117-4721-10{1/10W 4.7k Q R526 111-1521-91{1/4WS 1.5k Q
L401 010-2230-10|1 uH R124 117-2221-10{1/10W 2.2kQ R527 117-1021-10|1/10W 1kQ
L402 010-2230-64|2.2 xH R125 117-2711-10{1/10W 270Q R528 117-1031-101/10W 10k Q
P601 074-1186-26(26P R126 117-1021-10}1/10W 1kQ R532 117-4721-10{1/10W 4.7kQ
P701 076-0540-18{18P Rt27 117-1021-10{1/10W 1kQ R533 111-1821-91{1/4WS 1.8kQ
Qt 108-0669-00/25K669 R128 117-1021-10|1/10W 1kQ R534 117-1031-10{1/10W 10k Q
Q4 102-2712-00{25C2712 R129 117-1031-10{1/10W 10k Q R535 117-1031-10{1/10W 10k Q
Q5 103-1858-00{2SD1858 R130 117-1831-10{1/10W 15k Q R541 111-1001-81{1/2WS 10Q
Q101 125-0002-02|RN2402 R131 117-1531-10{1/10W 15kQ R543 111-2201-91|1/4WS 22Q
Q102 103-1306-00{25D1306 R132 117-8231-10{1/10W 82k Q R544 114-2291-11{1W 2.2Q
Q103  [125-2004-06|RN1406 R133 117-8231-10{1/10W 82k Q R548 117-0000-00{1/10W 0Q JW
Q104 - [125-2004-02{RN1402 R134 117-1031-10{1/10W 10k Q R550 117-1031-10{1/10W 10k Q
Q105 100-1298-00{25A1298 R135 117-1031-10{1/10W 10kQ R551 117-4721-10{1/10W 4.7k Q
Q106 {100-1162-00{2SA1162 R206 117-4731-10|1/10W 47kQ R557 117-1021-10|1/10W 1kQ
Q107 108-0669-00|25K669 R207 117-4721-10{1/10W 4.7kQ R558 117-0000-00{1/10W 0 Q JW
Q401 102-2712-00(28C2712 R208 117-6831-10/1/10W 68k Q R601 117-1031-10{1/10W 10k Q
Q402 125-2004-06|RN1406 R209 117-6831-10{1/10W 68k Q R602 117-1031-10{1/10W 10k Q
Q501 102-2712-00|28C2712 R210 117-4721-10]1/10W 4.7k Q R801 117-4731-10{1/10W 47k Q
Q502 125-0002-02|RN2402 1R211 117-1541-10{1/10W 150k Q R802 117-1041-10{1/10W 100k Q
Q503 103-1858-00|25D1858 R212 117-1021-10{1/10W 1kQ R803 117-1041-10{1/10W 100k Q
Q504 103-1858-00{2SD1858 R213 117-1021-10{1/10W 1kQ R804 117-1041-10{1/10W 100k Q
Q505 125-0002-02] AN2402 R214 117-1021-10(1/10W 1kQ R805 117-4721-10{1/10W 4.7k Q
Q506 125-2004-02{RN1402 R215 117-1021-10|1/10W 1kQ R806 117-4721-10{1/10W 4.7kQ
Q507 100-1162-00{25A1162 R218 117-56611-10|1/10W 560Q R812 117-1031-10{1/10W 10k Q
Q508 102-3420-00{25C3420 R219 117-5611-10{1/10W 560 Q R813 117-1031-10{1/10W 10k Q
Q509 100-1162-00125A1162 R220 117-5611-10{1/10W 560Q R815 117-1031-10{1/10W 10k Q
Q510 125-2004-02{RN1402 R221 117-2231-10{1/10W 22kQ R816 117-1031-10{1/10W 10k Q
Q511 100-1298-00{25A1298 R222 117-2231-10{1/10W 22k Q R817 117-1031-10{1/10W 10k Q
Q512 125-2004-02|RN1402 R223 117-5611-10{1/10W 560Q R818 117-1031-10{1/10W 10k Q
Q513 103-1858-00{2SD1858 R224 117-5611-10/1/10W 560Q R819 117-4721-10{1/10W 4.7k Q
Q514 103-1858-00(2SD1858 R225 117-5611-10(1/10W 560 Q R820 117-1031-10|1/10W 10k Q
Q515 103-1858-00(2SD1858 R226 117-6821-10(1/10W 6.8kQ R826 117-2241-1011/10W 220k Q
Q5186 100-1297-00(25A1297 R227 117-6821-10(1/10W 6.8kQ R827 117-1031-10{1/10W 10k Q
Q517 125-2004-02|RN1402 R301 117-1031-10{1/10W 10k Q R830 117-1021-10{1/10W. 1kQ2
Q518 102-2458-00|25C2458 R303 117-1031-10{1/10W 10k Q R831 117-1021-10{1/10W 1kQ
Q522 126-2004-02{RN1402 R401 117-4731-10{1/10W 47k Q R832 117-1021-10]1/10W 1kQ2
Q523 100-1048-00{25A1048 R403 117-4731-10{1/10W 47k Q R833 117-0000-00/1/10W 00 JW
Q524 125-2004-02[RN1402 R404 032-0092-90{1/10W 10kQ +1% R834 117-0000-00{1/10W 0¢ JW
Q526 100-1431-00|2SA1431 R405 111-4321-91|1/4WS 4.3kQ R836 117-1021-10]1/10W 1kQ2
Q527 100-1428-00|2SA1428 R406 111-4321-911/4WS 4.3k Q R839 117-1031-10{1/10W 10k Q
R1 032-0092-89{1/10W 470Q +1% R407 111-5101-91[{1/4WS 51Q R841 117-4721-10{1/10W 4.7k Q
R2 032-0092-88(1/10W 10Q +1% R408 111-5101-91|1/4WS 51Q R842 117-2241-10{1/10W 220k Q
R3 032-0092-88[1/10W 10Q+1% R409 060-0108-00(1/6ZP 0Q JW R843 117-1021-10|1/10W 1k02
Re6 117-3301-10(1/10W 33Q R501 117-2231-10{1/10W 22k Q R844 117-1021-10{1/10W 1kQ
R7 111-2221-91|1/4WS 2.2k Q R502 117-4731-10{1/10W 47kQ R845 117-1021-10{1/10W 1k2
Rs 117-0000-00{1/10W 0Q JW R503 032-0092-02(1/10W 220k Q +1% | | R846 117-1021-10]1/10W 1kQ2
R102 117-1231-10[1/10W 12k Q R504 117-2221-10|1/10W 2.2kQ R847 117-1021-10{1/10W 1k22
R103 117-1031-10{1/10W 10kQ R505 117-6821-10]1/10W 6.8kQ R848 117-1011-1011/10W 100 Q
R104 117-1821-10/1/10W 1.8kQ R506 032-0092-36{1/10W 470kQ +1% | | R852 117-0000-00{1/10W 0Q JW
R105 117-1041-10{1/10W 100k Q R507 111-1021-91{1/4WS 1kQ R853 117-0000-00{1/10W 0Q JW
R106 117-1521-1031/10W 1.5k Q R508 111-1091-81]1/4WS 1Q R854 117-0000-00/1/10W 0Q JW
R107 117-1521-10{1/10W 1.5kQ R509 111-1091-91]1/4WS 1Q R855 117-0000-00/1/10W 0Q JW
R108 117-2221-10{1/10W 2.2k Q R510 117-2231-10{1/10W 22k Q R857 117-0000-00{1/10W 0Q JW
R109 117-3921-10{1/10W 3.9kQ R511 117-1021-10{1/10W 1kQ R858 117-0000-00{1/10W 0Q JW
R110 117-3321-10{1/10W 3.3k Q R512 111-2211-91{1/4WS 220Q SUP1  {060-0122-20{DSP-141)-S00B
R111 117-1041-1011/10W 100k Q R513 117-4741-1011/10W 470k Q TH501 [002-0303-00{6.8Q

R112 111-3311-81[1/4WS 330Q R514 117-1031-10{1/10W 10k Q X100 061-3013-50{4.33MHz
R113 117-2211-10{1/10W 220Q R515 117-1031-10{1/10W 10k Q X100 061-3013-00{4.33MHz
R114 117-2221-10|1/10W 2.2kQ R516 117-2741-10{1/10W 270k Q X101 061-1066-50]7.2MHz

R115 117-1031-1011/10W 10k Q R517 111-1811-81[{1/2WS 180Q X101 061-1066-00{7.2MHz

R116 117-1631-10{1/10W 15k Q R518 111-1521-91|1/4WS 1.5kQ X401 061-3031-00/4.00MHZz
R117 117-1031-10{1/10W 10k Q R519 117-1031-10{1/10W 10k Q X801 061-1081-50{12MHz

R118 117-2221-1011/10W 2.2kQ R520 111-1091-91[1/4WS 1Q
R120 117-1031-10{1/10W 10kQ R521 111-1091-91{1/4WS 1Q

-11- PUZ184A




Switch PWB section({B2)

REF No. {PART No. {DESCRIPTION REF No. |PART No. |DESCRIPTION REF No. [PART No.  |[DESCRIPTION
J101 074-1211-18{18P $104  |013-3741-11|SKQCAE - 8113 [013-3741-11|SKQCAE
PL101 [017-0345-09{14V40mA 8105  |013-3741-11|SKQCAE S114  1013-3741-11|SKQCAE
PL102 [017-0454-00{14V40mA S106  |013-3741-11{SKQCAE $115  |013-3741-11[SKQCAE
PL103 |017-0454-00(14V40mA 5107  j013-3741-11{SKQCAE S116  [013-3741-11{SKQCAE
PL104 |017-0454-00|14V40mA $108 013-3741-11/SKQCAE $117 013-3741-11|SKQCAE
PL105 [017-0345-09{14V40mA 8109  |013-3741-11|SKQCAE §118  j013-3741-11|SKQCAE
S10t 013-3741-11|SKQCAE S110  1013-3741-11|SKQCAE VR101 |018-0010-12|VR W/SHAFT
§102 013-3741-11{SKQCAE S111 013-3741-11SKQCAE
S103 _ 1013-3741-11|SKQCAE 8112 1013-3741-11|SKQCAE
ISO PWB section(B3)
REF No. [PART No. |DESCRIPTION REF No. [PART No. |DESCRIPTION REF No. |PART No. |DESCRIPTION
D1 001-0334-30|RL202 J1 074-1159-01|QUTLET SOCKET ||P2 076-0324-14(14P
F1 060-0057-06 | FUSE 10A P1 076-0324-10{10P T2 009-9006-60{0.23mH
CD mech PWB section(CD mechanism)(B4)
REF No. |PART No. |DESCRIPTION REF No. [PART No. |DESCRIPTION REF No. |PART No. |DESCRIPTION
C1 183-1073-1216.3V100 xF Q1 101-1237-50,28B1237QR
c2 183-4763-11{6.3V47 uF C34 176-1501-00{15pF CH Q2 102-2712-00{25C2712
c3 178-1042-7810.1 uF c35 176-1501-00|15pF CH Rt 117-1011-10|1/10W 100Q
C4 176-2201-00{22pF CH c38 178-1022-78|1000pF R2 117-1841-10|1/10W 180k Q
Ccs 176-1801-00|18pF CH C39 178-1042-7810.1 uF R3 117-1841-10{1/10W 180k Q
Ccé 176-1801-00]|18pF CH C40 178-1042-780.1 xF R4 117-2201-10|1/10W 220Q
c7 176-8201-0082pF CH C41 183-1073-12/6.3V100 xF RS 117-8231-10|1/10W 82k Q
cs 178-1042-78(0.1 uF c43 183-1073-12/6.3V100 u F R6 117-1041-10{1/10W 100k Q
C9 178-2242-7810.22 uF Cd4 183-4763-11(6.3V47 uF R7 117-1041-10/1/10W 100k Q
C10 178-2242-78/0.22 uF c45 183-1073-12|6.3V100 uF R8s 117-1031-10|1/10W 10k Q
C11 176-4701-00{47pF CH Cd6 178-1032-78(0.01 uF R9 117-2221-10{1/10W 2.2k Q
c12  |178-1532-780.015 uF C47  [178-1042-780.1 4 F R10  [117-1031-10{1/10W 10kQ
C13 178-1032-78{0.01 uF c48 178-1032-780.01 uF R12 117-1031-10[1/10W 10k Q
c14 178-2722-782700pF C49 176-6801-00|68pF CH R13 117-4731-10{1/10W 47k Q
C15  [178-4722-78|4700pF C51  |178-1032-78/0.01 uF R15  [117-4741-10{1/10W 470kQ
C16 176-1201-00|12pF CH C52 178-1032-780.01 uF R17  .1117-3331-10(1/10W 33kQ
Cc17 178-4712-78|470pF C54 183-4763-11|6.3V47 uF R18 117-3311-10|1/10W 330Q
c18 178-4712-78[470pF C55 178-1042-78(0.1 1 F R19 117-3321-10]1/10W 3.3k Q
Cct9 178-4732-7810.047 uF C56 178-1042-78/0.1 xF R20 117-1031-1011/10W 10k Q
C20  |178-4732-78/0.047 uF C58  |178-1042-780.1 uF R21  [117-3321-10{1/10W 3.3k Q
c21 178-4732-78(0.047 uF C59 178-2222-78|2200pF R22 117-3321-10/1/10W 3.3k Q
ca2 178-4732-7810.047 uF D1 001-0563-00|GL380 R23 117-3321-10{1/10W 3.3k Q
c23 178-1032-78{0.01 »F D2 001-0563-00{GL380 R24 117-3321-10|1/10W 3.3k Q
C25  |042-0505-01|10V22 kF D3 001-0563-00|GL380 R26  [117-1041-10{1/10W 100k Q
C26 178-1042-78{0.1 uF D4 001-0330-00{1S8119 R27 117-4711-10{1/10W 470Q
C27 178-1042-7810.1 uF IC1 051-5704-00{ TA2096FN R28 117-2211-10{1/10W 220 Q
Cc29 178-1042-7810.1 uF Ic2 051-6342-00| TC9462F R29 117-2211-10|1/10W 220Q
C30 178-1042-78/0.1 uF IC3 051-6026-08| TA2058F R30 117-4721-10{1/10W 4.7k Q
C3t 178-1032-78/0.01 uF ic4 051-6027-00|RA6283N R34 111-2711-91[1/4WS 270Q
C32  |178-1032-780.01 uF L1 010-2155-03(10 4 H R40  [117-3321-10/1/10W 3.3kQ
C33 178-1042-78{0.1 xF L3 010-2199-74[10 uH J X1 061-3051-00{16.92MHz
Sensor PWB section(CD mechanism)(B5)
REF No. [PART No. [DESCRIPTION REF No. [PART No. |DESCRIPTION REF No. |PART No. |DESCRIPTION
Q101 060-0252-01|PT4850F Q102  |060-0252-01{PT4850F Q103  {060-0252-01|PT4850F
Limit switch PWB section(CD mechanism)(B6)
REF No. |PAAT No. |DESCRIPTION
§1 013-7100-00|LIMIT
Chucking switch PWB section(CD mechanism)(B7)
REF No. |PART No. |DESCRIPTION
s2 013-3879-01{CHUCKING
PU-2184A -12-




B CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
Main PWB section(B1)

4)

TO J3 OF CD MECH (PAGE

14)

T0 J101 OF SW PWB (PAGE

BL1Ot > >
S [TUNER @ =
- « = 3 - .
=3 - 2 I3 a -
5 3 z 8 = 5 3
T 3 - 3 g>2
3 7 85 c 88-353 25. 35238~ £2 5
= > 00 < O o B - O 0 <z »w — ©
-z o < . T D e o XD e e o X o W 8 8 (=] Lo
T ZT KO- X -3 I QO O0VPWOLLIVLOoOOOX - O -F o 9 W
ic) T3S RBEEE2 288 ,002%3
ADS208R 2zeadfadIziiiIIzaziizpgaz=z22
L 1 2 3 4 13.42V 1 2 3 4 5 8 7 8 9 1011 12 13 14 15 18 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 28 27 28 29 30 3!
ANTI 22aH
JLLt IL72H T I > >I>1 T I>[=1z [z]z]=2] =]z 1| 1
—_‘i j" 3 ely wielg Islsl=] 2|® z €203 4.7 35V
S T x us szl Elsl<l lslsls| 22 2 .2 coc-t
o e R ~ 2
51 Re a4 05 3 < Sloly |2 3] &) ~ g
*| [33 2sc2712 2501858 RS 0 L 3 HINERORE s s ¥ VOICE-L €204 1 S0V
- A w gix| [
R3 02 % g1 SIns 38 G4 mio miss Aux-L €205 1 S0V
1021% MA28T-A - u‘{] =< <=z . 15K ‘!%
C ~NE 8 2 0.01 L ! ” hh Sx oL €206 22 s.avi
3' ~= s L =< a1k x®
1 oo i
il S m w c142 - €207 22 6.3V
= 4 ~ H S | &5 0.01 gy31 | R134S3Y | CO-R S
S | 220 CH g B 3 > 5 ™ ~| o Bl 15K 1K > =@
73 I K869 ;06 =3 N nf$ — & ¥ N e 2 = Ar
&3 1::; (PS =" sL | YWE] |2 S~ S| & ~ L1 |x C143 AUX-R €208 § SOV
- Te EAT = ov = 5 = ls "ﬁ Lo = = = < o 01 28 L l2g VOICE-R €208 1 SOV
4 : ™ S = |~ » = x S = o oY oS
S © =3 W S S x : . COC-R 1
< & N €210 4.7 35V
(=] (v ] o
[ v w 0
< o — — — =
z A3 PEEERE) > )
":L <z ) o= Y -
8
'g - f——
—1 §£ -
L102 °3
TaH Y~ T2~
—mM Fu:OV ' @ -
33 3] = b= Rits) [M/L:8.38vV G'FCHS 1000 | of AM-ON _ R2
T 53 o & & oK 0105 0106 41 €134 1000 | - Fu-oN L2 v
RI12 VAT—TTSA1298 2SA1162 i 2 = o —
s + o [@ o F-0L ] 3 3z
a8 o 174w R G Co IF-RE ] Sg
T S8 —| [RDS_DOCOOER] <o ) ~3 -‘-‘10" & 3y - A-DAL
- e - j;_' FM:8. 38V &= f - T BEED
~ ‘SE ~ c105 E —- = M/L:OV g]g:‘clszogv FIPE R ° 33 | ) — ,
M —- S5 32 ~ of- Riog 3 Sy =X Rzl : VWA 2 S% o R129 oc-L
« 2. = ] By of = &S W\;_gr__,\,\,v P L= I | COC-R
RI02 S~ o IU I;g 91 Ri26 ik |~ e} AUX-R
12 © - < + =
4.53v o A-vee : D102 15119 -1 €123 R122 €125 0.1 ) P-D0 AUX-L
R103 10K z D-vee™ } 8200s 12€ S o= .
on-enD | = S b9 qF o lpce ) VOICE-R
—‘{ I—— 2°||03206 ~ p-@N02 5§ ) >__i C126 2209 . L _8_ VOICE-L
Q101 RN2402 M - o == ~ N z
C102 Els © @ —n3 2 =] C124 12000 5 a
o Te [T [ 2 2% e
wl= 1€102 2 9 sl [5] = |o $=--- N X10] 7.2MHz 35 -
ofa=® c107 = S| = 53z Hm}-—_, = ée
| = "’-I-' <609 SAAB579T | | \ >y =) . u_u-&_ '.z: TUQT 5
2 €140 18p CH
PS0!I - S
074-1186-26 [ 2233 ) C
| gm= v -
BV
& —
P-GND T
P-GND ——— J
S ' H y,
v {CCT809 (1/4) CCTBO9 Q/4) ! (
cew " ! H H
rrTaLe (ras 557809, 0/4) CCTA03 U/0) ]
R [—] —~ : - . M—— S
: : N N EEEEEEERREE: g
R [ it @/ax S EEEE ol S
z
R-A ] icCT8I4 az4x *
CH-sw [ T 7 + \
sy 1 | |ieeeeeeeeee- - 2 9 i e I R8S3
' : CD-DET O B BEEEE & 0
RESET [ 1CCTBIS (4/4n T ] @ @ @ o | o < :l WA oo \
e [ iccreis o/ e80! £ - O T T O T Tt 01, 1CCT808 U/4x
Bk jccreis @/ 0.068 ? % % $ % ? $ % $ % % % R {CCTB08 /4y
3 P ' AN T - T T ' .
Bus-3 4 LEEHIZ N e U1 THT T TP AT ] Jgcreos o/ar
BusS-2 <. 65 78 7: 73 72 71 mleg 88 67 88 65 64 63 62,81 80 S0 58157 58 55 54 5357 siZx Lo LCIB08 U/
. 27372 71 7089 & : 1S £ .
BUS- | REZ?TB 100 #e® 5 82 8888¢2¢ ); 22 818338828 § IR I S +-4--4- 14V-REM
a0 ML f g o maies T TE T LIS 1E 3T L el y
A-GND Yy ZATCE - S B T Y . 5315353535533 3 e A SV-REM
RBO01 10K w ! : R N R AT oL _—
cD-R W\ VWA 7BVAN-WR ___________ ! S . : e HE T Y AM- =
) s ; i LCCTBIN (/4 1CCTBI0 (/41 V—CE
Co-L reos Ve o ANA 79 VAN-CS 1CCTB13 1/4) CCTBI3 @/4% } : ; VOL-CE 47 AM 004 [ .
AAA - i vV v-00 | ! .
GND VW 80 VAN-ALE .CCIQH Q/!LCUBJS U(!Z ' ' VOL-0048 WA 1CCTBO7 (4/4)
___________ ' 1CCTBI1 G741 LCCTBIO e/n. VL : X
il o1 voo E et LccT810 U/ vow-eurss MM REST K 1 41807 G/a
0-0uT A 82 DIMER-CONT : { ccreis us "' RN __:__%‘__‘___f‘__{_f_" e 2 BEEP U4 AA- BEEP -7 ectso7 /o,
0-GND - BUCK w1 sIBkk €O = CCTB'“’/"' : JBL-AUP-REW 43 AN ks 1CCTB07 (1/4Y z
CCE —_— H cCcT816 Q/‘y N .CCYBIZ (z74, —_— A-wgd | L] e =
D-0UT WA 84 CCE TO : h M : A-WUTE 42 VWA~ M
% RESET I : 0/ iccTsiz e/ o
R8O e o5 FESETED LCCIBIB./AY : , w.catl . AAA
P01 A% oW 1CCTBI2 G/0)! TR PP A4
076-0S40-18 ahA'A% VAA A PLL-CE 40— WN——————p—=A 0
! ILL-14V R802 TR-A - D TR WA ECE
=14y e ALLT LAV 100K WA 87 TR-A (CO) 1CCT817 Usan caor EEPROM-CE 39 Ve 810
- ' ' - - . v
8ND *I?ggg A TR-B VAR 88 TR-BECD ... L 1CCT817 3/4n m7342|353c_|03 EEPROW/PLL-CLK38 A ECL P-CL ‘qu . 8 0991
BND l————ﬁﬂ Re0s vAIR=C WA 89 TR-C €D :ccrem w4t 1CCIBI7 /4N -8eu EEPROM/PLL-0037 A E-D0 P-00 4 FrTTTTTeme . (€D:4.91V
- H 01SF--"" +----F----F------- EEE EEEEEE - ! 1
voLa YO - s coren_ecrainava (CCT817 0745 RD2 avREF 136 act -0 }CCTB06 U/); E
- MR IR _ccTes e (0L = £-01 AN i 7K
VOL-GND . Regs o VW 91 Cv oy 'CCTalaQ/n' [SYSTEW MICRO_COMPUTER] EEPRON-DI35 A o Wy ccTeos 6z wmat F
voL-8 K::)- P AR 92 VOL-A  iCCTAL8 /AL SO-SPEED-UP34 WA = Re39 1ccT8os asa; 2% P
X0-0POWER) 4.74 I AAA- = WA 93 voL-8 [Sedttianbisy ] pmmeeeeees : :
0-0CONER 15761155118, ¢hed |Fo°° Y {ccTaig /o’ iccT803 u/n: AvSS33 tcctaessvol|  osor issire TP
20-0 A 94 TEST/VPP | : WTE-DET32 WA R854 0 MUTE-DET] |>- 02
oot X0-1 RE34 | | x0-0 A — ssko0 k 'CCTBIS G/ P ) 1cCT803 (3/4:: wcar vy S I
K0-2  |0702 1ssif9_K0-2 ‘BKO-Z K0-1 AR 98 KO-1 ccremz/n' |ccreoz nur 1CCT803 (zmz N.C30 — LLSEWOND rccwos W“‘ Co-8v
- K0-3 K0-2 AR K0-2 'c_c_r_w_g/_g- ccmoz(mr .ccmogu/u e PPV B IS 501D ; T J.co-sv
K0-3 — VW g7 ”™Vme AL Lo e et (IO VI PLL-D129 VWA T ‘
KO-1 K0-3 'ccmoz (3/4)~ H I D-PH 1CCT80S G/ax
KO-l RISOIKZ WA 9g K0-3 g . : W DIAG-PHANTON28 A 4 >t ‘ccT80s Q/“.
Ki-1 K-} bAAA Ki-1 AA- 99 KI-1 = g LCCT802.Usax 8 pix = |3 Fu-S.METER 27 M nf-SMA 080z 1sstis ) ||
RESED" yy-2 Ki-2 343 gz 8 ° RB36 |1k CC1805.0 /8%
K1-2 f—— A AN AV 1000 <« w $ B:7T 88 LYol o8 28 AMV
Ki1-3 R813 . Kzt L L 23518 538 «-82c-|8212:18_°LR2[398 & zmist
Ki-3 F——————— 10K ¥ X X @ Z!@ b <« > x x > x x|l@g #> @ « O« 2 < <«
- 12 3 4 ’ . 20 o §
K1-4 Ki-4 S .6 7¥Bx9 10 11 12 113 14 1S 16 17 18 |9¥ M2| 22 23 24 2S5 TP101 0801 ; '
s Ki-5 HEERHEES HBHBEENR [ iSs119 {CCT804 U/4)! | 4V-REM
K1-0 2 =3 S I - : RSS8
Ki-0 p— K170 3 é S é LCCT804 B/4) | AN
SBSY P2, > p
) : o . .ccmo: /) -
: i ot it - R I AN ; : Coa,olg & %
. : A 438 RES? et /0! 4 b— 53 3
( : K IREEE 0 b, A l gs 2
— — st
o et EEEEEER g T - ~
~ccmm 741 cCT801 /4 2| 2| 2| = szLuL< = « =| ] ] n '
-CCTBOI (3/4) CCTBOI U/4k ox < ©ox R o532 l, T[ACC-DET
""""""""""" © . e N 22 a2 Jw O uw et A
- x~ 3 sl o8 3% < 3. 3¢
el ww > =
28|83 g¢ | &,
38a X801 2 25RESET DET] _| =43 2122 =z 1 RS04
B0 [ b 12w 3 83 = 3% 2|88 9%F 2. 2%
@© a Tlw 2 -
g8 TPt * ] 3% ‘ Errod | |
Og T ow Do TT _I @~
L ~ (805 15 CH " 1CB02 S-BOSZHNM-CR-T1




€218 10 16V

a -3
= o
> 2 S a
e s = (230
_ T° © N 10 16V
- ~ ©
€201 0.01 ~ M S
11 5l E
L1l
©48 47 46 4S 44 43 42 4) 40 39 38 37 3§ 35 34 33%
S Rl 3% X 3 1C301
B 2%3ziodd®#¥ong = c233 L —
- €203 4.7 35V 9ise . TS Ty sy Yoy W LN R212 1K 0-47 50v
At S0 LSu LFOUT 31 ANA~ gt L S & s zxzozxzzg o w o
o = L U - O J x + @ U ' o 1 1 D + = J (S A =4 ' x
¢ st e LROUT 30 AW Rl |S82528cBcaEaadEEReEsazans
VOICE-L 204 1 S0V < Lavss 29 R2I3 1K (o34 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 1011 12 13 1415 18 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
AUX-L €205 1 S0V g+ . 0.47"Sov =1 |z > = SHEE T
b 3 L2 LzcLp 28f— = I S 3 S S
sS4 L1 ovss 27 o © © © = w
E§ 0-L €206 22 8.3V gt e ELE]:%!U“E oL 26h—v-cL N -
4
4} s8 vo0 LC75386 o1 25}—Y¥=00 | a0 14 |e g g 12 |2
- | |
o c207 22 8.3v__ | 6°01 57 YREF ] m— —T )
ax | co-R Ve O — v-uy
=S 1z s8 A8 wTE 23 @
59 R RAVSS 22 < @
AuX-R C208 | SOV 14 o R2 naeep 21 o2 0 [ T 2|l 5|2
-] * - Del -—
YOICE-R 29130 g o A2 Tu 20 94— 0.5 %20y g - 3l slal |alals s| | 8|3
- | - -
ez M RROUT 19 A —E— 212 s1818] |818|5l5] |8 |2y | B> e
. | COC-R gt 83 RS RFOUT 18 AL ] gt K] 3123l 18185l |8 |7 2 - il
€210 4.7 35V = 64 RSP T s é e~ @ = N O 7 R21S 1K 238 3 2 alala 2|2 313 a al 9 FL- FL-
< o gpgeEZzZ2 =, 833 3 0.47 S0V I+ 2 + L Ll | | B FR-
< o = 22z kg Y22 E & 2 ysie4 $ prnun 143 m FR-
€202 @© 2 3 4 S B8 7 8 9 1011 121314 15 18 RR-
- 0.01 T T T T T e
o o [ ——o . > P =
. 2] 3 = 1= - - FR+ FR
32 - g = 2 > P c?:L a ) ’ 8
o S8 b 3 S it S s 6231 \BRY > mRe |
3 _ To 10 16V &
— L. =2 14 Eé = - w E @ 2
- - (s3 ~ (=) o =3 >
_L R206 S q o '22’ -
- R21! 7]
2 47K c213'd. /3 =3 -
p—— g w
= QN = €219 10 16V ©
~ NS T ~
o oo a
9 s-8N0 |2
= =8 s=3 §28 AP ON]
f ChC-L R226 6.8K &V ¥ dag¥ 2™ >x™
B n coc-L
| COC-R R227 6.8k, .. l CoC-R
AUX-R AN AUX
AUX-L R223 560
N R224 560
| VOICE-R v VOICE-R
VOICE-L R225 560
VWA~ VOICE-L
14 _
e
—_— .
> =
' \ (404 470 CH g °
o] o =) o - [ 4 Swuid T I~
292 3 i - M
3 > \ @ @
[=] o — o
e —— = g gl g »..‘t;._ égs o ~ >__‘_O_> 8ND -
HIEE £405 a7 cHl | 1xo > R4O4  L4OI S 2
[ I3 = oM Ik aix T 1 8ND
......... aTlous g TEL-u | &
T R 24 23 22 21 20 19 18 17 16 1S 14 13 =ty R40S <
,CCT808 (/4 VAN CONTROLLER :’iz A :)EK DATA/ | &
: ' e
1CCT808 3/ Lassor A sz 3 oo T ——> un | ¥
' . < S.oVY
1CCT808 Q/4), habz a3 4 I S LU B
R ' ! 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 1011 12 _LRXD1 106 17}
L1 CCT808. U /8 > =4 - RAO7‘ 3 .. +12V-Sw| —
. 3 B 8.27 W, AMP-REM|
> 1 1/4%C411 4] (M-ANT o
14V-REM < Ay PRELD &= s Potay
SV-REM a L402 o8 08 ca12 csis VS s | o
3 il Y N 174 1508 0.1 50¢ E S
N = 0401 | ©8 wWA— —¢ 0510 +1av
Sl S X401 2 - +V-ON  NT29.1JA og 1
:- ---------- H "3 © "lD 4MH2 f 3 H
1CCTB07 W/ay S = -3~ 2 z
_4CCT807 G/aY | ¢—1q pedor 132 - ©° DATA 33
< : 7 155 5.52v a3
Eccrsw Qs @ : p— VAN .
- HLcT8o7 s 3883z 4« ‘ GND S<
- . J 0526 -5
- o :
oY ~ 0518
0508 25C3420 0509 2SA1162 = £56888
8.09V RS08 1 1/4W 13.4v RS33 1.8K 1/4W
PR , CD:4.91V 0503 2501858 (WARS
1CCTB06 (/4) ! Gsor psos 13 122012 o SN RSSO
1CCTBOS (3/4) ¢ q ° RS08 T aes ° 0523 RS44
' : @ \ .
1CCT806 @/} Roa3 S 3 3 185119 13,41y 2.2 W
: : tI% « 3 e @l e 7.3v
LCCT806 S0 0S01 1SS119 N ?ﬁ 3% of-3...2 B \‘285
=5 [5. 02V 2 83 b [ pee0s . 238
.......... MUTE-DET lgg?fgg gcsoe ZS RN2402 25051'2'99 N § s.eey 127V VA
: 1 fco-sv 3.3 50 ‘Tyrzs. s ™3 0513 | @527 . R',lial
tcc18os /ey f oo REEEE v ho W oS4 1S5119 1 25A1428 1,09 |3
: ' : : b
1CCTBOS B/4), =5-Sv-on T 1S Sm 2501858 Y :
1CCTBOS @/ Y : L 0512 2 3 w3 |-
: , l'bébé"! AN1402 RN1402 ZZZN— == 3>
- 9 T Al eeeeeaa S w
L(C1805.0/81 0504 15119 | RN1402 Drun-ON} ; 88 .02y ©8 “x
{ g = 0515 2501858 L 3 L BT 1T
v ' >
RSIL | oo 0509 W129. 18 zfz (T4v-REMI| 5 = LI I i
+ —==4 e
| 4V-REM @ S o Ll N . T
RSS8 [0 n ~ _mm |57
A ~ -
v 0507 25A1162 | x S 8
€809 x| X 4.99v ol %
0.1 S > 2 R
< o ™
i 35 2 sem 3| |%le \
- 2] % Sg | if ?*-’
- - e e
— TEL-WUTE ._ 7.83v =
1 | & _ z 8 [Bru-DET ' Z
g+ 3 2z GIACCDET 3> > 1CS01 ® °
ol 2w g e < 3.39Vp503 @y @ S-80740AN-D4-X x| 3 I
oW [ WTZ8.1J v
B8z 00| o0 ! f1.sav v 53 SRL
2l 22| am ad 2 ] o T
S| ww o=z 8 b 8
z| S8 7 8 -3 l | 3
Lo o
ROM I > o
- z
- @
ol
-~ -
— 22
s— v

PU-2184A



Switch PWB section(B2)

TO P701 OF MAIN PWB (PAGE 13)

CD mechanism section(B4~7)

D18 S101 s103 sl
= > O O
18] €19 Ki-5 [?UDIO [(i-up j'ouo1
7] k15
16| Ki-4 S105_ sw7_ | si08
- o o4 4
s Ki-4 [gmuo Locos [Okos
14 Ki-2
13 Ki=1 SlOEn_ N
12K0- € VECT] (e, O
- S
11| Ko-3 R [0‘ [°
10| Ko0-2 sz si4_
9 K0-1 Ke, O
- 8
T 50 Ki1-2 [Oz [O
7 (}E&EOR) S11S | S117 |
5| voL-8
S | VOL-GND = J?UP
T voL-A VRIO1 @/
3| ILL-GND M?
2 | ILL-GND __._,__o.‘o B - -
ViL-1ay éé é 3 é
- o~ ™ - w
SAEMMNEDNEME
sYE\e\E :QD
ISO PWB section(B3)
Pl No.| Description
Q76-0324-10 1INC
I +14Y ‘va g z;%_
P+_1'44Vv 13.5V 4 N:C
5 | N.C
+12V-SW 6 | N.C
+VAN By 7 | VOICE-SYN-L
DATA o ;SZ 8 | VOICE-SYN-S-G
DATA/ = 9 | VOICE-SYN-R
el 10 | VOICE-SYN-S-G
GND ¢ 11| AUX-AUDIO-IN
10 GND '—T 12 | AUX-GND
TP 5 S L 5 13 | VAN-DATA
TO MAIN PWB T4 7D 14 | VAN-DATA/
(PAGE 13) i 3]e] 15 | CD-A/C-GND
215 16 | CD-A/C-B/U
P2 " T 17| +VAN
076-0324-14 18 | CD-A/C-S-GND
I - i 3 19| CD-A/C-L
AL- o 20| CD-A/C-R
\ RR+
FL- | |
FR- " er- No.| Description
RR- ! . A | DATA
o = = B | TEL MUTE
L = | [ ; C | -+FVAN
p—y ' B | D FJ Hol D | DATA/
p—— o7e-PEs-o1 i |TEL-u[DATA/12-6W B/ |: E | N.C
o Sl alclelal F|+12-sw
oc-L | ; G | GND
coC-R ST 4 H | BACK UP
WX YV VYV VY | | REAR SP RIGHT—
VOICE-R TOMANPWB = 2 o J | REAR SP RIGHT+
4 LIE PacEln & * F 2 L TFRONT 8P iGHT=
T?P:éé'ja)”‘”s M | FRONT SP LEFT—
N | FRONT SP LEFT+
O | REAR SP LEFT—
P | REARSP LEFT+

CHUCKING SW PWB(B7) ’
1.2¢ | M3 SMA-147-100 Ty
-o ! : W IC4 BAB283IN
1 1 ]
: : +2.,2283283
1 LOADING MOTOR 30 3 5> 308§
E : 1 2 3 4 56 7 88
O PGND ; S2 i 3| | 3 3 3 3 3 3
\ ' ~] ~
‘ ]
E CHUCKING SW E L ¢
Lemmmmcmmommecmmcaeas J T 0.0t
8y
C38 1000s Rzev"vagox
=lm
R24 3.3K
S R23 3.3
g__ A~
TO P601 o7
OF MAIN PWB S __R
(PAGE 13)
J3
074-1"58-26 N ~ N T0Z 101700 |~ | FLOFLEFLB FLA| | g ;
—— ————— > >
ST ey A E 34 13 HEERAR! 19221419 N
~ - 580 78 76 77 78 75 74 73 72 71 70 86 86 67 68 65 64 83 B2 61 60 59 58 57 56 55 54 53 52 SIg
2 8V @ ig_mgc-M’éEwaggag%gcqaa-"ﬁcccu'n‘:
3] P-GND J1- Moo ™ < 25 EE 2 g 11 RRSLER SRR L RES >
oy R28 220 SRS -
4|P-GND " o AN~ —+ 82 RO <2°322 TRO
5| mcw }© Q 83 OVOD F0O
5| MCCW HOM 1QCCw : 2:5Vg, ova TEZI
7| TR-C oiviQe 'st 220 = 85 L0 TEI
8| TR-B 448VIQ8 1 o 88 DVSL TSI
TR-A ILeloviQa S
g 3 3o 87 TEST! SBAC
10CHU-SW o4 _1QCHy —{ 88 TEST2 FEI
11] SBSY o Qs:iY —88 TEST3 RFRF
RESET Ho{OvIQR 80 8USO 162 RFZ|
12 R%T alav|occE T7C94B2F
13| CCE 91BUS! RFC
14] BUCK H4{Sv[QBuCK 928US2 AvOC
15| BUS3 140v| QBUS3 838US3 RF1
16| BUS2 H348Y Qeus2 3| = £:% 5, voo SLCC
17] BUST J340v|QBUS! Ss| = W osvss AvSE
18] BUSO -4 QBUS 8 BUCK VCOF
19 A—GND 1124 gAaro 87TCE VCORE
20/ R-0UT 4~ QROUT 2538, —{88TEST4 PYRE
b1 L-0uT 24{5viQLouT 04 l___ o —| geTSHaD 3 . LPFC
o |QBnD 155118 == ~ > ES w
GND 100 RST o T < < - o w - @ LPF)
e g v e T BESisyssgryicecpEEiiegfEedy
oair-oeTiod | QZoET ?a E 1 2 3 4 5 8 7 8 9 10111213 14 15 18 % 18 18 20 2! 23 23 24 25 26 27 28 28 3£A
g il py o p Iy — T T Tt rgrrgg rrprr 1 2 T
- |
250 GNETJ ol Tooout 8 @ LRCK P sovl |~
l@% RI8 330
RI12 10K
O - [ P=guty
DQSV u: — ao,I_ E):l. >
""""" 153
" Q@
7
Q10! '
PT4850F | Q
i
K
Qo2 !
PT4850F ! <o
1 MmN
: @
Q103 i S
PT4gSOF 137
7
SENSOR PWB(BS)




CD mechanism section(B4~7)

S104 >y
o, o CHUCKING SW PWB(BT) N -
) - inteibeiis ettt . oo LIMIT SW PWB(B6)
si08 o W3 SMAl47m100 b 1R 1CA BAB283N fromTTTIIInTe st ]
_ ) : DMD 2.1V -L 5 -1s1- i
Of o] : | c souxol 8 : NI SMAZISI-100
A ! LOADING MOTOR | s 24282888 FNO 2.1V T . '
i S | 2 3 4 56 7 8 8 J2 | '
: s2 : TEEEEEEE 074-1143-08 ;
o Q PGND ! ! = @ o @ S| of S 4. 1VSP+ O [ SPINDLE '
: A 3 > SP+ [6 MOTOR .
1 ' =4 - .8VSP- 0 P 1S !
: CHUCKING SW - : Ly ~F Sk wl 10_8 83 784 64 5L 42 35 2_ 13 LIMT O S1 :
I, H N ° . 2 £z gEKE5EE59 28 LIMIT|4 0-0 !
5 Too -1 2 gl >~zs8383z° @ s o =13 LIMIT SW |
)l S| ° Fl ce82g2ig:e 3.8Y5L-Q > i
z z = $ - '
Sl 151715 1B 1Bt ishg 20 3.8VSL+Q :ll:+ 1 :
] T == L] M2 SMA-146-100] !
~ i SLED MOTOR |
R26 100K F00 2. - T
8,10 00 2.1V Ea‘L
o o TRO 2. 1 T
o o
™ Y3
— 121,3;3'( qp—s C220.047 g; L
B S R23 3.3 p— €21 0.087 T 3.3 F+Q
TO P601 o ' SEL 2.4V 337 F-Q
OEPMAIEJ F’V)VB 3 R22 3.3K O 3.3v T-Q
AGE 13 v 3 —
3.87 T+
ez N 702 101100 | |FLDFLCFLBFLA| o[ | Fvo R2] 3.3K T8
ﬁ= 2 A e NRE ? T y l—vv"v
. = = 4]
12 gz ~ 78 7S 74 73 73 71 70 68 B8 87 B8 BS 84 83 B2 ﬂcl’ 80 Sg 55 57 58 S5 S4 S3 S2 Sig 0“%71;11 [l'—' C20 0.047 2
9 - n 0 X |- =~ m N ~Q O O < o w . N
3| P-GND Ji 88r8Zz k83888 8822288828 ¢ o/l o 32
04 R28 220 Sl 233 a@azzzz © = R20 10K | [C18 4700 2P B 8
4 2oEN0 ¥ A < 2°z= TRO 49 AA— {t_< : 1 _
5[ ucw_jorect roo oK a3 [rao 5. fox = B Bg)
s Mcew M 19 . TEZI 47 ‘{|7—< TE sg
7| TR-C fOpVIQE —an S 220 TE1 48 1 €17 4700 2.0V Q = ‘
8| TR-B |14 av(oB rsinask2 Y &l o TO PICK UP
afovionA = 2.0°%° [ 1ct_Ta2088FN o Ji
g| TR-A o S —187 TESTI SBAD 44 FINS 074-1138-17
o.| Description 1 QCHU-SW| 2‘\: Qsasv —{8a TEST2 FEI 43 2.0V FéEI - - L —_—NC 1_3
i IN.C 11] SBSY < lov gnsr —{8s TEST3 RFRP 42—1 . oy RERP KK p——— NFEN  TEOY Fsc- |1
2 1 N.C 12| RESET 90 BUSO 12 RFZI 4 =
s Ine 4 REEL T Jov] guce TC9dB2F : o 15438 680 2FEPO. TEND TRK- !
3 |N.C 13| Cte ™ 916US1 RFCT 40 SVRO 2VROSY —1 Fsc+ [14
4 | N.C 14] BuCK Y QBUSS 928US2 avoo ag 2 QRFRP TEB= ‘VR TRK+ !
5 | N.C 15| BUS3 |- 0: Qausz s3BUS3 RF1 38 c”as 47000 €10 0.22 4| e seLe RI_109, 3V VR T2
3 \h/lbclce SYN-L 18l BUS2 rop geus1 52| £ T o SLcn“"‘_EH_|CH 3700 =3 g RRFCT L0O0m —3pp |11
5 [ VOICE-SYN-5-G 17] BUST Jt Qauso e Hosvss avss as |- ° RFCT p—B 2o worof——r j 24 P I — T
9 | VOICE-SYN-R 18 BUSO ;VW QAQND 98 BUCK veoF 35— i_]ma 0.01 2.5¥ SRPSL TI WA l:.g( 4.9 vce |9
0| VOICE-SYN-S-G 19/ A-GND lev QROUT = - 87TCE veoreFaaf-2-LY * B T TE g7 | RRFI0 TPIe AAA- I - € C 8
1| AUX-AUDIO-IN ol T 2]sv QLIJUT 22000 —eerEsT > pyreraa-2 Y RFGO E ?—l———gRFI FP21 1 f— 22V FQ F 17
2 | AUX-GND 211 L-0UT g 04 9l —eeTswao = > LPFO 32 2. —o RRFO FPiI 24301 EQ E |6
o |oend 155118 [ — ~ = 3 w RI7 33K c5' |, ORFO 2av[B 0
VAN-DATA 22| GND " SV __"iQ 3 ‘mgST Ia Io T X : v 5 né Zou ¥ X ) = 5 ¥ 3 K E ) =4 g 3 ] @ LPFN31 2P DBND FNI e 1= 8 S
VAN-DATA/ 23 sV ViR = +—+y |i0s L ﬁSﬂm3n§°—‘$d>>a%%ﬁa::g>§g%§mé €12 0.015 BRET FN2Icn 2{3v|A L
CD-A/C-GND > sloBiT-DETHN QZDET ™ LO: =12 4 5 8 7 8 8 10 11 12 13 14 15 18 17 18 18 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 2 | Qv
CDACBU e ooann 2l goero g: g T TT T 1 T Tz g 11 T T - 3 ” @RFAC veC—— G .3y gND |3
AR - ¥ N o RACO R =
VAN ol 0—ouT o | Qoour S 9 LRCK \PF < aovl |+ RIS 470K e ~ LD 2
CD-A/C-S-GND ‘ R18 330 2 LN
CD-A/C-L ! R12 10K RI3 47K
CD-A/C-R 2.1v B s
o ———
osv e oz | | o . 2 S 3
o.| Description ] °-[' S.—’.;? % LDP
A | DATA ° IR .54
N T L I D ‘;ai - = EH zzz
C | -+VAN " R10 10K ES ]
D | DATA/ Q101 | ASY Q - - Y > VWA ;c =
[ - - ‘ﬂ (=]
E | N.C PT48S0F ES§ ABND Q : : 36|33 3
F | +12-SW {3 S| 8 % % O RFSV 4.3V
G | GND :
H | BACK UP Q102 ' O RFBND 2V
| | REAR SP RIGHT— PTASSOF & 3o
J | REAR SP RIGHT+ i e
K | FRONT SP RIGHT— !
L | FRONT SP RIGHT+ ares - 9
M | FRONT SP LEFT— PT4850F Eng
N | FRONT SP LEFT+ 7
S gg’;g gz LLE;; SENSOR PWB(B5)

PU-2184A -14-



HEPRINTED WIRING BOARD
f Main PWB section(B1) / ISO PWB section(B3)

No.| Description Description
1[NC DATA
X e — 2 |N.C TEL MUTE
( 3 [N.C +VAN
4 |N.C DATA/
5 | N.C N.C
ad L8 Bl 6 | N.C +12-SW
3 6 9 12 15 18 7 | VOICE-SYN-L GND
) 2‘35:‘ 8‘31 1‘=’ 1'=' = 0 8 | VOICE-SYN-S-G BACK UP _
S &8 “EZR 9 | VOICE-SYN-R REAR SP RIGHT—

ot 10| VOICE-SYN-S-G REAR SP RIGHT+

AUX-AUDIO-IN FRONT SP RIGHT—

L

FRONT SP RIGHT+

FRONT SP LEFT—

=« B « B
BR® 7

FRONT SP LEFT+

REAR SP LEFT—

‘UOZEFXL_Iﬁ)'ﬂmUO‘m>§

REAR SP LEFT+

16 | CD-A/C-B/U
8f o] f] +l

17| +VAN
Al cl e] ol

i, MO e
e b - ] -

18 | CD-A/C-S-GND
19| CD-A/C-L
20| CD-A/C-R

F1 FUSE(10A)

a
11
i ol NI Pl 12| AUX-GND
13| VAN-DATA
] k] M} o] 14| VAN-DATA/
15| CD-A/C-GND

ISO PWB (B3)

Lo 10 u3 OF CO MECH PAGE 18)

| MAIN PWB (B1)
’ L> TO J101 OF SWITCH PWB (PAGE 16) 201
1Cct 102 101 103 | 802 301 803 801 202 401 402 501 502
[ 4 101 S 107 1041 S13 504 401 S02 SI0 S18517 507527509 S1t 523528
102 105 106 103 S14 503 505 402 Si2 522 508
515 501 S06 S16
524

-15- PU-2184A



Switchn PWB section(B2) CD mechanism section(B4~7)

M2
SLED MOTOR
SMA-146-100

LIMIT SW PWB(B6)

S1
LIMIT SW
013-7100-00

M1
SPINDLE MOTOR PICK UP UNIT
SMA-151-100 969-0050-51

[m)]
i w
(4
* - CHUCKING SW
013-3879-01
Q
Q =
@ =
=
a M3
z LOADING MOTOR
| - SMA-147-100
i =
i n
| 3
i @ e
@ L g
| e =8 |
A 2] N
BRRLULIEN s
i N .g 4
S an- : ) - # | CD MECH PWB(B4)
3 4 TO P601 OF MAIN PWB
: S o \/O (PAGE 15)
L] Q102 é
/ el = =i a
» | |RED(GND) _ ~

€018 1018 2018

BRN
<] YEL I W

SENSOR PWB(BS)

-16- PU-2184A





